ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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March—,—togs
StID # 838

Chevron Products c/o
Mr. Phil Briggs

P.0O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Ms. Majorie salin c/o
Ms. Pamela Perry Esqg.
1363 Lincoln Ave,, Suite 4

ENWHONMENTALHEAEH1SERWCES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. David Groﬂéagneda, CA 94502-6577

78-704 Puttidg OGFU70%

Palm Desert Xé%@i%ﬂf§i%

Linda and Lora Morn c/o
Mr. John Morn
69 La Espiral

San Rafael, CA 94901 Orinda, CA 94563

RE: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, Former Chevron Station No. 9-4340
2681 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and safety Code,
Chapter 6,75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. Aas
of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services, Local Oversight
Program (LOP) is required to use this case closure letter. We are
also enclosing the case closure summary. These documents confirm the
completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release
at the subject site.

Site Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

s 8800 parts per billion (ppb) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)as
gasoline, 35 ppb methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE), 17, 29, 25 and 22 ppb
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes, respectively remain in
groundwater at the site.

e 170 parts Per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)as
gasoline and 2.1, 3.2, 17 ppm benzene, toluene and Xxylenes,
respectively, remain in soil at the, site.

Please contact me at {510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

Bty tt Yo

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

eni7osures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Summary

C:NB. Chan, files (letter only)
Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Dept., OES, 505 14% gt
7™ Floor, Oakland, CA 94612

*r

TrIt2@fFruitvale



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

March 4, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 838 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTHEPSAfSAI§0o77

FAX (510} 337-9335

Chevron Products c¢/o Mr. David Gross

Mr. Phil Briggs 78-704 Putting Green Dr,.
P.0. Box 6004 Palm Desert CA 92211-1513
San Ramon, CA 94583

Ms. Majorie Salin c/o Linda and Lora Morn c/o
Ms. Pamela Perry Esq. Mr. John Morn

1363 Lincoln Ave., Suite 4 69 La Espiral

San Rafael, CA 94901 Orinda, CA 94563

RE: Former Chevron Service Station #9-4340, 2681 Fruitvale
Ave. ,Oakland 94601

Dear Messrs. Briggs, Gross, Morn and Ms. Perry:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the (1) one 1000 gallon waste oil and the (3)
three gasoline underground tanks at the above referenced
location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to
our inquiries concerning the former underground tank is greatly
appreciated.

Based upon the available information and with provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of site conditions, no further action related to
the underground tank releases is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title
23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e) of the California
Code of Regulations. You may contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-
6765 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling §;ng

Di?ECtor, Environmental Health

¢V B. Chan, Hazardous Materials Division-files
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mr. Dave Deaner, SWRCB Cleanup Fund :
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 505 14th St., Suite
702, Oakland CA 94612

RACC2681Fruitvale



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
=
AGENCY O
~-DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
November 3, 1998 (510) 567-6700
StID # 8§38 FAX (510) 337-9335
Chevron Products ¢/o Mr. David Gross
Mr. Phil Briggs , 78-704 Putting Green Dr.
P.O. Box 6004 Palm Desert CA 92211-1513
San Ramon, CA 94583
Ms. Majorie Salin c/o Linda and Lora Morn c¢/o
Ms. Pamela Perry Esq. Mr. John Mom
1363 Lincoln Ave., Suite 4 69 La Espiral
San Rafael, CA 94901 Orinda, CA 94563

Re: Closure of Monitoring Wells at 2681 Fruitvale Ave., CA 94601
Dear Messrs. Briggs, Gross,Morn and Ms. Perry:

This letter is to inform you that in regards to the subsurface investigation of the petrolenm release
from the former underground storage tanks, our office has received Regional Water Quality
Control Board concurrence for site closure of the above referenced site. Prior to issuing a closure
letter, our office requires the proper closure of the remaining fifteen (15) monitoring wells at the
above site (this excludes MW 13 and two wells installed in 1982 but never found).

Please contact Alameda County Public Works for the specific requirements for well closure,
Their contact is Mr. Andreas Godfrey, who can be reached at (510) 670-5575.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

s, Qi

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files

Wicl2681 Frultvale
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CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER /G)/ P,
Pf381%§8 CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
ﬁg;klng nderground Fuel Storage Tank Program
QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: August 10, 1998
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Rm 250, Alameda CA 94502
City/State/Zip: Alameda Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person:Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

IT. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Former Chevron Station No. 9-4340

Site facility address: 2681 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA 94601

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 838

ULR filing date: 7/1/88 from Leak Book SWEEPS No: N/A

Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:

1. Mr, P. Briggs c/o P.0. Box 6004 510-842-9136
Chevron Products San Ramon, CA 94583

2. Mr. David Gross 78~704 Putting Green Dr.

Palm Desert CA 92211-1513
3. Ms. Majorie Salin c/o
Ms. Pamela Perry Esq. 1363 Lincoln Ave. Suite 4
San Rafael, CA 94901
4. Linda and Lora Morn c/o
Mr. John Morn 69 La Espiral
Orinda, CA 94563

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:

1-3 10,000 gal gasoline removed 2/23/88
4 1,000 gal waste oil removed 2/23/88

III RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: unknown
Site characterization complete? Yes
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Date approved by oversight agency: NA
Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 21
Proper screened interval? Yes, based upon depth to first encountered gw

Highest GW depth: 9.3'bgs Lowest depth: 17.0’ bgs

Flow direction: west-southwest

Most sensitive current use: adjacent properties are residential but no
water wells were found

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name; NA

Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None identified
Report(s) on file? Yes Where is report(s)? Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Room 250, Alameda CA 94502-6577

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)
Tanks 3-10,000 Disposed @ Erickson, Richmond 2/23/88
1-1,000
Soil 28cy Disposed @ Chemical Waste Mgmt 3/9/88
Kettleman City
130 cy Aerated & reused as backfill 3/88
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
1Before After2 3Before After 4

TPH (Gas) 1600 170 50,000 8800
TPH (Diesel) * 13 ND

Benzene 8.1 2.1 1800 17
Toluene 52 3.2 ND 29
Ethylbenzene - 19 NA 800 25
Xylenes 97 17 2300 22
0il and Grease *1500 ND ND
VOC’'s (8240) *ND

MTBE 35

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etec.):

* Sample WOOP from waste oil tank removal

1l soil sample CF

2 confirmation soil samples after overexcavation
3 highest onsite MW result, MW-5 (8/16/89)

4 MW5/MW10 6/29/97 monitoring result

Iv. CLOSURE
Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined
Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: site should be included in the City of
Oakland Permit Tracking System. A site health and safety plan will be
required for any subsurface work.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: Yes
Number Decommisioned: 3 Number Retained: 18, this includes
MW13 which now belongs to the City of Oakland and 2 wells installed in 1982
but never found
List enforcement actions taken: none

List enforcement actions rescinded: None
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

il

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: W ' @(J\Ew bDate: ?//f/?g

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peacock Title: Manager

Signature: MW—/ Date: 9’" / ¥~ 7 G&

Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: QKSIM”jJ\w—--— Date: ]5‘6?

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: RB Response: (:1)*¢Z1’
RWQCB Staff Name: C., Headlee Title: EG Date: &

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

See attached site summary.
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Site summary for 2681 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA 94601
StID # 838

This site is a L-shaped lot located on the corner of E. 27" St. and Fruitvale Ave, and was formerly
a Chevron gasoline station. Adjacent to this site consists of mixed residential and commercial
buildings. The immediate down-gradient properties are residential, single family and apartments.
The homeowners in this area are quite sensitive to the perceived environmental injustice shown to
Oakland residents.

On January 1982, five monitoring wells were installed by I'T Enviroscience. See Figure A for
the locations of these wells and their accompanying boring logs. Groundwater was
encountered at approximately 12°bgs in sandy silty clay. Apparently at this time, only ficld
screen monitoring of the well headspace was done. Attached is Table A with the results of the
1/27/82 and 2/4/82 “monitoring” events of these wells. A sheen was noted in well B-3 during
the first event, but no sheen was observed during the second event. :

On February 23, 1988, three 10,000 gallon fiberglass gasoline and one 1,000 gallon fiberglass
waste oil tank were removed from the site under the oversight of Mr. A. Levi of ACEH. The
three fuel tanks were located in the same pit to the east of the waste oil tank. Soil samples were
taken at the ends of each tank at a depth of approximately 12-14 bgs. In addition, pit floor soil
samples were taken between the middle of the fuel tanks. Up to 1600 ppm TPHg, 8.1, 52, 19, and
97 ppm BTEX, respectively, was exhibited in the samples from the gasoline tanks. Up to 1500
ppm total oil and grease and 13 ppm TPHd was exhibited in the waste oil soil samples. No
BTEX or HVOCs were detected in the waste oil soil samples. Based upon the initial results of
the soil samples, on March 2, 1988, additional over-excavation and sampling occurred. The fuel
tank pit was over-excavated to a depth of 16-18° bgs and the waste oil tank excavated to a depth
of 15" bgs. In general, over-excavation was successful and soil contamination in the fuel tank pit
was reduced to 170 ppm TPHg and 2.1, 3.2, 17 ppm BTX , respectively. The waste oil tank
sample after over-excavation was ND for TPHd and total oil and grease. See Diagrams 1&2 and
Table 1.

On February 15, 1989 Ensco Environmental Services came to the site to abandon the existing
five groundwater monitoring wells, however, two of the wells (B-1 and B-4) could not be located,
therefore, only three wells were abandoned. A trench was dug in an unsuccessful attempt to
locate these two wells. The following day, monitoring wells MW-1R and MW-2R were installed
in the area of the former station building and in the area of the former underground tanks,
respectively. The wells were advanced to approximately 20 and screened the bottom 107,
Although no TPHg or BTEX was observed in the soil borings from these welis, TPHg and BTEX
was exhibited in the groundwater samples. See Figure 2, Table 2 and the boring logs for MW-
IR and MW-2R,

From May 23-26, 1989 six exploratory borings were advanced at the site and converted into 4
inch monitoring wells. These wells were identified MW-3 through MW-8. They ranged in depth
from 21.5 to 26 fect. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 14.5 ~18° bgs and
stabilized at approximately 13-16 bgs. Soil samples were taken at five feet intervals from the
soil borings. The only boring to exhibit contamination was the 15.5> sample from MW-5. This



Site summary for 2681 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland CA 94601
StID # 838

Page 2.

sample exhibited 36 ppm TPHg, and ND, 0.2,0.3, 0.6 ppm BTEX, respectively. The highest
contaminated groundwater sample was from MW-5 (34 mg/l TPHg and 3.6 mg/l B), however,
MW-5 was located in the southwest comer of the site further downgradient from known potential
source areas. See Figure 1, Tables 3 and 4 and copies of the boring logs for MW-3 through
MW-8,

In August of 1989, Ensco performed an off-site shallow groundwater investigation. Four borings
(#1 through #4) were advanced downgradient of this site. Three were located on the south side of
Davis St. while the fourth was located even further downgradient on Blossom St. The results of
this investigation indicated that groundwater contamination had migrated offsite in a westerly
direction. Up to 69 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 7.9, 30, ND, 3.4
ppm BTEX, respectively, was found in a grab groundwater sample#1. The other borings further
did not detect any TPHg or BTEX. There has been some question as to the validity of this result
which lead to further groundwater characterization near boring 1. See Figure 3 and Table 5.

In June 1990, Chevron requested that their consultant, Chempro, design and install a
groundwater remediation system. In addition, Chempro was requested to install two additional
monitoring wells (MW-9 and MW-10) to be used in evaluating an aquifer pump test. Chempro
proposed a groundwater pump and treat system with treatment of the groundwater through a
carbon extraction unit and discharge to the sanitary or storm sewer.

On July 26, 1990 monitoring wells MW-9 and MW-10 were installed near monitoring wells
MW-1R and MW-5 respectively. No soil samples were taken from these wells since they were
located near existing wells. It was never quite clear the motive for the installation of these wells
since monitoring wells already existed near these. Perhaps, since the groundwater pump test was
done using MW-1R, it was necessary to have a well nearby to check the influence of the
pumping. In addition, MW-10 was located near MW-5, which consistently exhibited the highest
TPHg and BTEX concentrations. The results of the pumping test indicated a radius of influence
of 25 feet at a pump rate of 2 gallons per minute. Therefore, it appeared that this methodology
would be amenable at this site.

On October 8 and 9, 1991, four off-site monitoring wells were installed down-gradient of the
site to determine the limits of the hydrocarbon plume. These wells, MW-11 through MW-14,
were located along Davis St. immediately down-gradient of the site. MW-14 was located on
Blossom St. over 250 feet down-gradient of the site, Assuming the historical southwest gradient,
MW-12 was located approximately 50’ down-gradient of MW-5 and MW-10. The borings from
these wells were field screened and only those samples exhibiting fuel contamination were
analyzed in the laboratory. The only soil samples analyzed were from MW-13 located on the east
side of Fruitvale Ave. Because of the absence of soil contamination in the other wells and the
presence of elevated TPHg and BTEX in MW-13 it was suspected that the former Texaco station
up-gradient of MW-13 could be an additional source of contamination. This was later shown to
be the case and the City of Oakland now assumes the responsibility for MW-13 and the
contamination found in this well, ‘See Figure 4, Table 6 and the boring logs for MW-11
through MW-14,



Site summary for 2681 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA 94601
StID # 838

Page 3,

Quarterly groundwater monitoring continued at this site. On November 9, 1992 Chevron
provided a feasibility study offering several remediation approaches for the site.
Containment/passive bioremediation was compared to active pump and treating of groundwater.
Chevron proposed the establishment of compliance points via the Alternate Points of Compliance
(APC) approach with continual groundwater monitoring. In addition, evidence was given to
show that the contamination being found in MW-13 was likely from the former Texaco station
located across Fruitvale Ave. (2662 Fruitvale Ave.)

Concern arose from the prior results from the October 1989 Ensco investigation which reported
69 ppm TPHg and 7.9 ppm benzene in a grab groundwater sample #1. Another concern was the
one time elevated TPHg and BTEX concentration in MW-12, the well just up-gradient of the
location of sample #1 referenced above. The initial sampling of MW-12 exhibited 9200 ppb
TPHg while the subsequent readings were ND. Meanwhile, Texaco was requested to provide
information regarding the removat of the underground tanks on the neighboring property because
of the high concentration of contaminants found in MW-13. A site inspection of the former
Texaco site discovered a number of grouted borings indicative of a prior subsurface investigation.
Texaco provided information showing that four underground tanks were removed by Texaco in
1978. In 1984, the property was sold to the City of Oakland, the current responsible party.

To resolve these issues, Chevron proposed to install two additional monitoring wells. MW-15
would be located near the location of former sample #1 and MW-16 would be located between
the Chevron site and MW-13. The logic was that if the contamination being found in MW-13
was from the Chevron site, it would appear in MW-16. These two wells were installed on
6/21/93 and 7/15/93 and sampled on 8/13/93. Low levels of TPHg and BTEX were found in
MW-15 (190, 0.7,1,1,2 ppb, TPHg and BTEX respectively) and ND for all analytes in MW-16,
The soil samples from these two wells taken at 5° and 10° were ND for TPHg and BTEX. See
Figure 5, Table 7 and the boring logs for MW-15 and MW-16.

Given these results, Chevron requested to discontinue monitoring MW-13 and to apply for

Alternative Points of Compliance (APC) for the site. Chevron stated that:

* The underlying soils are fine grained sediments which are low yielding

* Adequate source removal has occurred

*» Alternative or best available technologies were inappropriate or not cost effective and

* An acceptable management plan was proposed for dealing with the residual groundwater
contamination. A modified monitoring plan was proposed eliminating unnecessary wells
and while keeping those needed to verify a stable groundwater condition.

Our office accepted the implementation of APC with the provision that:
* The concentration in the monitoring wells show a decline indicative of natural biodegradation

* A plan for re-sampling and verification would be put into effect if concentration trends
changed and



Site summary for 2681 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA 94601
StID # 838

Page 4.

o Chevron would submit an indemnification letter to our office and the RWQCB. Chevron
further offered to close out a “well” on the neighboring residential property at 3032 Davis St.
This “well” was investigated and determined to be either a utility port or an irrigation well.
When examined, no slotting or water was found.

In September 1997, the City of Oakland accepted the title to MW-13 along with the responsibility
for the continual monitoring of the well as part of the release at 2662 Fruitvale Ave., the former
Texaco site.

After three and one half years of semi-annual monitoring and the acceptance of the
recommendations of the LLNL report, a Tier 2 RBCA was performed to evaluate potential risk to
human health from volatilization from groundwater. The RBCA was reviewed by M, Logan,
County risk assessor, and approved. Using a target risk of 1E-6, the SSTL of 0.098 mg/l was not
exceeded when compared to the highest residual benzene concentration of 0,017 mg/l found in
MW.5. In addition, a well survey was performed on the neighboring residential properties. With
the exception of the potential “well” at 3032 Davis St., no wells were found at properties in the
nearby arca. With this in mind, no risk management plan or indemnification letter was required
by our office. Historical groundwater monitoring results and the RBCA SSTL Value and
Tierl/Tier2 Evaluation tables are attached.

Based on current guidelines, this site is recommended for closure as a low risk soil and
groundwater case since:

» The site has been adequately characterized with on and off-site borings and monitoring wells

o The apparent source, the underground tanks and contaminated soils, has been removed

e Long term monitoring indicates a stable or decreasing plume. Parameters measured (DO,
Redox) indicate conditions conducive of natural bioremediation, After the last monitoring
event on September 1997, ORC was added to MW1-R, MW-4, MW-5, MW-9 and MW-10 to
increase the DO,

* A Tier 2 RBCA indicates that no unacceptable risk to human health exists.
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HOISTURE

(n:—u-rnnt-rr: ecal fTVvD)

ORY DENSITY CONTENT BLOW WELL
1b/§t3 % DRY WEIGHY | COUNT SAMPLE uscs DESCRIPTION CONST.
Asphalt ? z
5 o1, 8ilty Clay, gray brown Z Z
stiff, slightly damp, 1 s
some fine sand few P 2y
4 gravels ;
Becoming moderate
brown
6
8 - 8ilty clay, olive gray
brown
slightly stiff t& soft,
10 - moist, some sand
’- — —
" 12 4 1-26-82
L = ] 8ilty clay, blue gray,
Z 1, moist to wet, slight
- 14 CL cdor of gas
X
&
w1l
[=]

Silty sandy clay, brown
18 -~ . some gravels, saturated

¢, | no gas odor ™
20
22 - Clayey gravels, olive

CL brown very soft, some

sand no gas odor

24
26 - Total Depth 25ft
28

' PLATE
IT/DE LONG'S CHEVRON .
J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES “]
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS ¢ MATERIALS TESTING k OAKLAND, CAL' FORNlA
LOG OF BORING NO. 1 2

PREPARED BY: FK DATE: 2/5/82
CHECKED BY: MLS DATE: 2/5/82 PROJECT NO.B-1172-I




MGISTURE
DRY DENSITY CONTENT BLOW WELL
th/fr3 2 DRY WEIGHT | COUNT SAMPLE UsCs DESCRIPTION CONST,

Asphalt

oL Silty clay, gray brown
7] stiff. some sand

W

damp
- 32 sample drops out
— Silty clay, blue gray

brown, mottled, some
sand and gravels, soft

- 98 28 20 j2-1 saturated at 12!
CL
'_._
wl2 ¥ | 1-26-82
o =
L'
Z14
x
'—
ole
o
18 Some saﬁd and gravel
lenses
20 - 109 22 24 2-2
102 22 2-3
22 Total depth 21.5ft

' . PLATE
IT/DE LONG'S CHEVRON
J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES HZI -
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS o MATERIALS TESTING k OAKLAND’ CALIFORNlA 3
LOG OF BORING NO. 2
PREPARED BY: FK DATE: 2/5/82
CHECKED BY: MLS DATE: 2/5/82 PROJECT NO. B-1172-1




HOISTURE
DRY DENSITY CONTENT ALOW WELL

1b/fed % DAY WEIGHT | COUNT SAMPLE U3cs DESCRIPTLION CONST.
Asphalf ”/ /
s CL Silty clay, gray brown / é
stiff, damp some sand o B
4 |
A e e e
Silty sandy clay, brown
soft, moist, saturated
g8 at 10'-12', some gravels}|:
CL
10
w | 1-26-82
12
wl
|9
214 ]
xr
i—
wle gas odor, very soft
e some gravels
18 . increase in sand
content, gas visible
on augers
20

Total depth 20ft

. PLATE
IT/DE LONG'S CHEVRON

! H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES q

‘ iEOTECHNiCAL CONSULTANTS o M:A'fiklAl.S TESTING k OAKLAND' CAL|FORN|A 4
LOG OF BORING NO. 3

PREPARED BY: FK DATE: 2/5/82
"CHECKED BY: MLS DATE: 2/5/82 PROJECT NO.B-1IT2




KOISTURE
DRY DERSITY COHTENT BLOW WELL
16/t % DRY WEIGHT COUNT SAMPLE uscs DESCRIPTION CONST.
Asphalt 7 7
CL | 8ilty clay, gray brown é %
. stiff moist z é
4 Gravelly clay, brown
mottled yellow brown,
red, slight damp,
6 —- 116 15 37 4-1 becoming saturated at
CrL, | 12', some sand and
silt
8
10
v
= |} 1-26-82
D12 4
(78]
[F
Z14 gravelly clay and clay
- soft
'_
Gl16 - 100 27 11 |4-2
fa ]
18 -
20
Total Depth 20ft.
‘ PLATE -
|T/DE LONG'S CHEVRON
J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATES m OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
CEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS o MATERIALS TESTING ! 5
LOG OF BORING NO. 4
PREPARED BY: FK DATE: 2/5/82
CHECKED BY: MLS DATE: 2/5/82 PROJECT NO. B-1172-1




MOISTURE
DRY DENSITY CONTENT BLOW WELL
1b/Fe3 t oRY wElHT | COUNT | sampLe | uscs | bescription CONST.
Asphalt 7
. X
cr, | 8ilty clay, dark gray / z
2 4 brown, moist, some f?
sand i
4
Gravelly clay, brown
mottled blue gray,
6 — soft, damp, saturated
at 10-12', some silt
and sand
8 -
CL
10 A
w12 -
" ¥ |1-26-82
Li.
Z14
=t
}—
(2T
wle -
]
18
20 :
Total Depth 20ft
PLATE
IT/DE LONG'S CHEVRON
J.H. KLEINFELDER & ASSOCIATEsm OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS & MATERIALS TESTING 4 6
LOG OF BORING NO. 5
PREPARED BY: FK DATE: 2/56/82
CHECKED BY: MLS DATE: 2/5/82 PROJECT NO. B-1172-1




WELL B-5

PPM

LEL

GHL

Remarks:
Sample

1/27/82
INITIAL

>1000
30
12.0 Feet

Strong Odor
No Sheen
Cloudy
Bailed 5 gal

TABLE ##

Chevron Station #4340

2/4/82 2/4/82
FOLLOW-UP FOLLOW-UP
>1000 75

30 5
11.83 Feet 11.99 Feet
Strong Odor No Odor
No Sheen No Sheen
Clear Clear

Pumped

2/5/82

FOLLOW-UP

>1000
38
12.00 Feet

Strong Odor
No Sheen
Clear



/

WELL B-1

PPM
LEL
GWL (below
surface)
Remarks:
Sample

WELL B-2

PPM

LEL

GWL

Remarks:
Sample

WELL B-3

PPM

LEL

GWL

Remarks:
Sample

WELL B-4

PPM

LEL

GWL

Remarks:
Sample

1/27/82
INITIAL

200
0
12.0 Feet

Slight Odor
No Sheen
Cloudy
Bailed 5 gal

20
0
10.8 Feet

No Odor
No Sheen
Cloudy

>1000
10
11.8 Feet

Strong Odor
Sheen
Cloudy
Bailed 5 gal

300
3
10.0 Feet

No Odor

No Sheen
Cloudy
Bailed 5 gal

TABLE #A

Chevron Station #4340

2/4/82

FOLLOW-UP

150
5
11.62 Feet

No Odor
No Sheen .
Clear
Pumped

75
10
10.89 Feet

No Odor
No Sheen
Clear

>1000
50
11.31 Feet

Strong Odor
No Sheen
Clear
Pumped

100
2.5
10.79 Feet

No Odor
No Sheen
Clear
Pumped

2/4/82

FOLLOW-UP

300
15
12.15 Feet

No Odor
No Sheen
Clear

0
0]
10.92 Feet

No Odor
No Sheen
Llear

50
5
11.32 Feet

Slight Odor
No Sheen
Clear

0
0
10.87 Feet

No Gdor

No Sheen
Clear
Clear Water

2/5/82

FOLLOW-UP

100
5
12.10 Feet

No Odor
No Sheen
Clear

>1000
38
11.66 Feet

Strong Odor
No Sheen
Clear
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PROPERTY L INE Z TANK A 10,000 GAL. FIBERGLASS, GASOLINE TANK
Tz TANK B 10,000 GAL. FIBERGLASS, GASOLINE TAMK
TANK C 10,000 GAL. FIBERGLASS, GASOLINE TANK
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TABLE OF SAMPLIRG LOCATIONS AMD ANALYTICAL RESULTS

. ANALTTICAL RRSULTS
) IN PARTS PRR MILLIOW -- ppy

I.D.  SAKPLR TIRR &
GLVEN ORPTE  SAMPLING  NETHOD BTS
YHIS [N PT. LOCATION FOR TER CHAIN OF  BTS  KANE OF TPH BTEY
SINPLE BRLOV . DICTATED SAKPLE  SANPLE DATE  CUSTODY  SANPELR DONS ONTL  LABORATORY A3  BEN- TOL- Iy~  pgy.
ARBA _ CRADR BY QBTAINRD MATRIY SAKPLRD 1.D. [.D.  [ABORATORY SAMPLE 1.D. GAS ZENE UBNR LEWRS  Z%NE
It 14 STANDARD INTRRACK SOIL  2/23/88  88054-J-1 J1 SRQUOTA 8021628 190 5.9 .6 B 24
Aep 14 STANDARD  INTRRACE SOIL  2/23/88 88054-J-1 {9 SEQUOLA 8021531 MM N W
ABK 14 ELRCTIVR BIPLOR  SOIL  2/23/8%3 88054-J-f {4 SEQUOIA 8021626 “ 52 12 g 1.2
2P 14 STAKDARD INYRPACE SOIL 2/23/88  B8054-J-1 {5 SEQUOIA 8021621 60 2.8 37 Ly 2.4
Bop 14 STANDARD INTRRACR SOIL  2/23/88 88054-J-1 B3 SRQUOIA 8021625 R
BCX 14 RLBCTIVE REPLOR  SOLL  2/23/88  88054-3-1 SEQUOIA 8021623 1M W W g
I BIRCTIVE  BIPMON  §IL 4/u33% BRGzi )1 gy SRQUOTS  BIZLEN T S T S TR
cP 14 STAYDARD INTRPACE  SOIL  2/23/88  88054-3-1 g SEQUOTA 8021628 1,600 8.1 52 97 |9
op {4  STANDARD INTRPACR SOIL  2/23/88 88054-J-1 SBQUOLA 8021630 18 N W L1 4.3
[.D.  SANPLR THPR L KNALTYICAL RRSUSTS
GIVEN DRPTH  SAMPLING  NRTROD b1S (PARTS PER BIL
YIS TN PT. LOCATIOK FOR THR CHALK OF  BYS  KANB OF _ PPX PPN PPY PP
SANPLB BRLOV DICTATED ~SANPLE  SEMPLR DATE  CUSTODY  SAMPLE DOBS BMTL LABORATORY  TPE-IBF TOTAL OTL ReA 8010  pps™®
ABRA  GRADE  BY QBTALNRD WATRIY SAKPLED [.D, LD, LABORAYORY SAKPLE I.D. DIBSKL & CREASE  CONPODRDS CON
¥oP 12 STANDARD INTRRACR SOIL 2/23/88 88054-J-1  §11  SRQUOLA 802163 ) i ND ND
oop 12 STANDARD INTRRACE SOIL 2/23/88 88054-J-1  F10  SRQUOIA 8021633 13 1,500 i ND

Sampling Report 88054~J-1 CHEVRON 4340 page 6



TAdLe |

TABLR OF SAHPLING LOCATIONS AND ARALYTICAL RESULTS
ARALYTICAL RBSULTS
TN PARTS PRR NILLIOK -~ PPK
).  SANPLR THPE & :
GIVEK  DRPSR  SAKPLING  METHOD p1s
TEIS [N PT. LOCATION FOR THR CHATK OF DTS . KaNg oF il RTHYL
SIPLE BBLOV DICTATED SANPLE  SANPLR DATE  CUSTODY SAMPLR  DOBS NNTL  LABORATORY AS  BRR- 0L~ i BEK.
ARRA  GRADE BY OBTAIKRD NATRIY SAKPLED L.0. L.D.  LABORATORY §iMPLB [.D. GAS ZENR UBNE LRNES 28NS
AR 4  STANDARD INTRPACR SOIL 2/23/88  8805{-J-1 {1 SRQUOIA  BOZI6S 190 59 1.6 T8 L4
16 BLECTIVR CORPIRK  SOIL  3/2/88  88062-C-1 §3 SBQUOIA 8030068 20 032 0T 14 e
kep " 14 STADARD INTERACE SOIL 2/23/88 B8054-I-1 9 SRQUOTA 8021631 A6 KD WD WD WD
17.5  BLECTIVE COnriiK  SOIL  3/2/88  BR06Z-C-1 5 SEQUOIA 8030070 ORI S N SR
ABK 14 BLECTIVE BIPLOR  SOIL  2/23/88 8805%-J-1 M SEQUOTA 8021426 MO 52 12 4l 1.1
18 BLECTIVR CORPIEN  SOIL  3/2/88 88082-C-1  §2 SRQUOLA 8030067 150 2.1 3.2 11 e
By 14 STANDARD  INVEPACR  SOIL  2/23/88  8805L.J-1 43 S2QUIA  Re2tgy] 1680 2.8 31 15 a4
Bop 14 STADARD INTRRAGR  SOIL  2/23/88  8805{-1-1 3 SBQUOTA  §021625 W OWMOW W W
BCY I BLECTIVR BXPLOZ  SOIL  2/23/88  ge0S4-J-1  fI SEQUOLA 8021623 120 KW K
1§ ELECTIVR BIPLOR  SOIL  2/23/88  88054-3-1 2 SEQUOIA 8071624 170 M WD 021 XD
11 BLRCTIVR COMPIEN  SOIL  3/2/88  88062-C-1 41 SEQUOLA 8030066 6.9 035 W WD -
CF 14 STANMABD INTRRAGR SOTL  2/23/88  8805{-J-1 {6 SBQUOTA 8021628 1,600 8.1 52 97 19
18 RLKCTIVR CONPIRN  SOIL  3/2/88  88062-C-1 S8QUOIA 8030069 1103 0.6 0,25 -
Cop 14 STANDARD INTRRACE  SOIL  2/23/88  88054-0-1 48 SBQUOIA 8021630 R B L1032
ST0CK 3% SURVET  BAAQKD  SOIL  3/2/88  8BOSZ-C-1  {TA-D  SKQUOLA 030072 MWo25 L6 69 -
HODIFD
STOCK 3" SUBVRY  BAAQKD  SOIL  3/2/88  88062-C-1  #BA-D  GEQUOLA 8030013 M0 0.1 1.i  g.f  —en
HODI¥D

Sampling Report 88062-C-1 Chevron 4340

SECTION TWO/page 6



Tabre |

KNALYTICAL RBSULTS

TARLE GF SAKPLIMNG LOCATIONS AN ARALYTICHL RESULTS

I.D. SANPLE T7PE &

GIVEK DEPTR  SAMPLEKG  NMRYHOD B13

THTS IK PY. LOCATION FOR YER CHALR OF BTS RAKE OF PPN

SAKPLE BBLO¥  DICTATED  SAMPLE SAKPLE DATE CUSTODY SAKPLE  DOBS EMTL  LABORATORY

ABRA  GRADE  BY OBTAINED MATRIX SAMPLED I.D. LD, LABORATORY SAMPLE 1.D.  DIRSEL

Yof 12 STAKDARD  INTRPACK  SOIL  2/23/88  8B054-j-| 1 SRQUOIA 8021634 L}

Yoop 12 STAKDARD  TNTBPACR  SOIL 2723788  83054-1-1 o SEQUOLA 2021633 .o
15 BLECTIVE  CONFIRK SOIL 88062-C-1 6 SBQUOLA 8030071 XD

3fL/88

Sampling Report 88062-C-1

Chevron 4340

SECTION TWO/page 7

{PARTS PER BII

TPI-HRP  TOTAL OIL
L ORBASK  cowponMpg (B
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Chevron # 9-4340

Ensco Environmental Services, Inc.
Qakland, Calilornia

Project No. 1907G

TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYSES DATA
SAMPLE DEPTH TPHG BENZENE - TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE  XYLENES
(feel) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {(ppb} {ppb)
- 8OIL
1R-1 6 ND ND ND ND ND
1R-2 11 ND ND ND ND N
2R-1 6 ND ND ND ND ND
°R.2 T ND ND ND ND ND
WATER
Y
MW-1R 7.100 ND 41 25 98
MW-2R 740 430 43 44 74
Bailer Bfank ) ND ND ND ND ND

TPHG = Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Gasoline
ND = Not Delecled
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ensco

environmental

PROJECT NAME: Chevron #59-4340
' QOakland, Calilornia

BORING NO. MW-1R,

DATE DRILLED: 2/i6/89

services, inc.
PROJECT NUMBER: 1907G LOGGEDBY: B.VT.
3 2] o
~ 2 o wZE gl g
ad S &alh < Ww| a
— w LS o 9 1 < £
I o R I | w g
E E g o % @ SOIL DESCRIPTION IE! ?f-_ :
ol » B "5% >| 3
o
A CLAYEY GRAVEL-GRAVELLY CLAY, very dark grayish brown
1 G C-1 (10YR 3/2), 35-45% subrounded {o rounded hne to medium
A CL | gravel, 10-20% fine 10 coarse sand. loose, moist. no
.o —~w_ ] Pelroleum odor
7 SILTY CLAY, very dark brown (1CYR 2:2), 25-35% si,
3 - CL | minor fine 1o mediwm sand, 1-3% rootholes, low plastcity,
7] Stiff, very moist, no petroleum odor
4 =
5
6 IR-1 27| oL SILTY CLAY, dark brown (10YR 3/3), 20-30% silt, 10-20% 9
i angular to subrounded fine to coarse gravel, 1-3% rpotholes,
7 - low plasticity, very stiff, moist, no petroleum odor
8 —_——
. GRAVELLY CLAY, dark brown (10YR 3/3), 25-35% subroundeg I
9 4 CL 1 1o rounded fine to very coarse gravel, 10-20% siit, low
n [~wL ] Plasticity, very stiff, moist, no petroleum odor
10
S W- GRAVELLY SAND, dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), 70-80%
11 s m | fine 1o coarse sand, 10-20% subrounded fine to medium
IR-2 7 gravel. minor fines, loose, very moist to wet, no petroleum 0
1 2- b_.___ OUDI'
‘3: SANDY CLAY, slightly mottied olive gray (5Y 4/2) with dark
i cL | yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), 20-30% fine sand, 10-20% silt,
14— 3-5% black organic matter (stringers), low plasticity, stitf,
N very moist, no pelroleum odor
15 Tt P
CLAYEY SAND, mottled dark yeliowish brown (10YR 4/4) with
16 dark biueish gray (5B 4/1), 75-85% fine to coarse sand,
7 SC | 5-10% subanguiar 1o subrounded fine gravel, loose, wet, 240
174 strong petreleum odor and sheen
- at 17.5 feel, localized increase in grave! (10-20%)
18- Se-
- SILTY CLAY, mottied gray (5Y 3/1) with yellowish red {5YR
184 cL 5/6), 15-25% siltl, 5-15% sand, 1-3% black organic matter,
- medium plasticity, soft, wet, slight petroleum odor
20 GRAVELLY SAND, brown (10YR 4/3), 65-75% fine to coarse
2 G W-| sand, 15-25% subangular to subrounded fine to very coarse
1 14 } GC | 9ravel, clay binder, medium dense, wet, slight petroleum odor 40
Bottom of boring = 21.5 feer

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY R.G./C.E.G T



EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

SUPERVISED AND APPROVED BY RG/C.EG. ?/@ )

,‘Q’ ensco PROJECT NAME: Chevron #9-4340 BORINGNO. MW-2R
Q’ environmental Oakland, Calfornia DATE DRILLED. 271689
, services, inc.
8 »
- = C o o P (W]
£l y |28 AL
T o »w S x| w g
= 5 ¢ ole & SOIL DESCRIPTION i & 8
) = - dl= % Ny .
ol w g IS ; >| 3
— FILL: sangy gravel, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2),
1 40-50% subangular to subrounded fine {0 coarse gravel,
. - 35-45% fine 10 coarse sand, clay tinder, loose. moist, no
2 - | . __ | petroteum odor ’
g - FILL: sity clay, very dark brown (10YR 2/2), 20-30% silt.
__ 10-20% subrounded to roundec fine to medium gravel, 5-10%
4 sand, low plasticity, medium stiff, moist, no petroleum odor
5
6 2R-1 9 0
7 1 -
8 : FILL: clayey gravel (pea gravel). dark brown (7.5YR 3/2).
N 75-85% subrounded to rounded fine to medium gravel, very
g9 - . loose, moist to wet, no petroleum odor
10
11 -
2R-2 4 9]
124
134
14
15 cL | SILTY CLAY, mottied gray (5Y 5/1) with yellowish red (5YR
5/6), 15-25% silt, 5-158% fine sand. medium plasticity.
16 medium stiff, wet, no petroleum odor
175 SANDY CLAY, dark yeliowish brown (10YR 4/4), 40-50% fine
Cct to medium sand, 1% black organic matier, clay binder, soft,
18 G w\ wet. no petroleum odor
19 GC_1 GRAVELLY SAND, brown (10YR 4/3), 70-80% fine to coarse
N sand, 15-25% angular to subrounded gravel, clay binder,
20 - loose, wet, no petroleum odor
21 Bottom of boring = 19 {eet
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o
= — . S
ASPHALT/ L
BASEROCK _LEGEND
CL SILTY CLAY, GRAVELLY CLAY, SANDY CLAY
cL SW,SW-8M GRAVELLY SAND WITH LOCALIZED INCREASES
5 - oL IN SILT CONTENT
SM-SC  SILTY SAND WITH CLAY BINDER
S SC CLAYEY SAND
i S ?
R SN DU _ SW-GW,SW-~-SC  GRAVELLY SAND TO SANDY GRAVEL WITH
B A, .~ e Tt~ Ll LOCALIZED INCREASES IN CLAY CONTENT
10 - ? h
sSw SW-Sm o SM
1 T2
_ B T
-7 Sl
SRR ‘-(':?L cL
\Y AT ~-2_
15 -4 : — \V; MONITORING WELL
g = INDENTIEICATION
SM-SC ¢ T—=T-—_ ___ EXPLORATORY
T - BORING
e L
P T
wmoT T cL
20- 2 K SCREENED INTERVAL
SW-GW T e Ll g 9.
] SW-5C SAND PACK
SW-SC
NOTE:
Stratigraphic contact lines reprssent approximate
25~ boundarles betwsen soll typss and the transitions SCALE: HORIZ: 1"= 30"
may be pradual. VEAT: T=%
- REVIEWED BY: APPROVED BY
P P CROSS SECTION A ~ A’
’Q’Q T T
? FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 9-4340
ansco Joa DRAWN BY-
environmental 2681 FRUITVALE AVENUE 1907G J.C,
TE: DRAMING
services, Inc. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA B :




Chevron # 8-4340
Qakland, California

| I A T D 1 n " D I - - -
{nsco Lovronmentil Services, Inc.
Project No. 1907G
TABLE 3
SOIL ANALYSES DATA
Ethyl
Sample Depth TPHG Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
(feel) {ppm) (ppm} {ppm) (ppm) (ppm}
3-1 5 < 1.0 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1
3-2 10 < 1.0 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1
3-3 15 < 1.0 < 01 < 0.1 < 01 < 0.1
4-1° 5.5 < 1.0 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1
4-& 10.5 < 1.0 < 0.1 < 04 < 0.1 < 0.1
4- 15.5 < 1.0 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1
5-1 5.5 < 1.0 < 01 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1
5-2] 10.5 < 1.0 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1
5-3 15.5 36 < 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.6
6-1 55 <10 < 0.3 < 01 < 01 < 0.1
6-2:& 105 < 1.0 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 01 < 0.1
6-3 155 < 1.0 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.3 < 0.1
7-1 j 5.5 < 1.0 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1
7-2 10 < 1.0 <0 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 01
8-1 j 55 < 1.0 <01 < 0.1 < 0.1 <Ot
8-2 10.5 < 1.0 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1

TPHG = Total Peiroleum Hydrocarbon as Gasoline
< 01 = Not Detected above indicated detection lirmt

ppm = parts pes million



T A P

Ensco Environmental Services, Inc.
Project No 1907G

-‘_'- -

d

|
Vo

ol

Sululninlinialsl

TABLE

GROUNDWATER ANALYSES DATA

Chevron # 9-4340
Qakland, California

Sample Date TPHG Benzene Toluene  Ethyl Benzene Xylenes Welii Depth to
{ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) Elevation (ft.) Water (ft.}

MW-1R 3/10/89 7,100 < 0.5 41 25 98 104.49 13.89

5/26/89 4,800 < 0.5 < 0.5 80 190 -- 14.87

MW-2R 3/10/89 740 430 43 44 74 103.57 12.25

5/26/89 240 5.2 1.4 2.0 4.0 - - 13.15

MW.-3 5/26/89 < 50 < 0.5 0.5 1.0 5.0 103.89 13.60

MW.-4 5/26/89 110 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 < 1.0 102.68 13.00

MW-5 5/26/89 34,000 3,600 <05 1,700 5,400 103.68 14.50

MW-g 5/26/89 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1.0 104.87 15.19

Mw.-7 5/26/89 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1.0 104.386 14.63

MW-8 5/26/89 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1.0 105.59 16.14
Bailer Blank 3/10/89 < 50 < 05 < 0.5 < Q05 < 1.0
5/26/89 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 < 1.0

TPHG = Total Petroleum Hydroccarbon as Gasoline
ND = Not Detecled above indicated detection limit
pph = paris per billion
MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level
AL = Action Level

Current Department of Health Services Action Levels
In Drinking Water (Standards)

Benzene
Tcluene

1.0 ppb (MCL)
100 ppb (AL)

Ethyl Benzene 680 ppb (MCL)

Xylenes

1750 ppb (MCL)
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EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

,’,’ ensco PROJECT NAME: Chevron #9-4340 BORINGNO. MW.-3
’, environmental 2681 Fruitvale Avenue
®7  services, inc. Oakland, Cafifornia DATE DRILLED: 5/23/89
PROJECT NUMBER: 1807G LOGGED BY: B.V.T.

=
— i = o 12
& 2 8 |ex S b
~r w [ wn w o
=| & |alec - |z e
Py ¥ S Al SOIL DESCRIPTION il
1 0% |3|g¢ JE
@ @ |- 4 x %
O
. FILL: Sandy Gravel, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2) . '_
1 >
~ 3
— e e e T e e e e iy ¢ |
2 FILL: Silty Clay, very dark brown (10YR 2/2), 20-30% silt, 2
. 10-20% fine sand, 5-10% very fine to medium subangular to .0
3 subrounded gravel, 1-3% rootholes, low plasticity, very stiff, . ”
- moist, NOS, 0

e e et e ts man o —— e S fAm - — o S n e o o o e AT G A gt e e

~ 8 FILL: Sandy Gravel, grayish brown (10YR §/2), 75-85% angular to

- subrounded fine to coarse gravei, 10-20% fine to very coarse sand,

~ 9 minor clay binder, loose, very mcist, NOS.

—10

N 3-2 7 ¢
—11

_..1 2 =

~—~
-

CL {SILTY CLAY, motiled gray (5Y 5/1) with yeflowish red (5YR 5/6},
30-40% silt, 5-15% very fine sand, 1-3% black organic matter,
3.5% rools and rootholes infilled with bluish gray (5/8 5/1) clay,
low 1o medium plasticity, stiff to very stiff, very moist, NOS.

—— . A T — A e am e b Y e M e  —p y A — T ———— . Y

. SANDY SILT, moltled gray (5Y S/1) with yellowish red (5YR 5/8),
18- 35-45% very fine 1o fine sand, minor coarse sand, minor clay
binder, stifl, very moist to wel.

SAND, strong biown (9.5YR 4/6), 85-95% very fine lo coarse
sand, minor silt, race fine to medium gravel, poorly sorted,
medium dense, wet, NOS.

AFVIEFWENRY RO F G
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EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

, ensco PROJECT NAME: Chevron #9-4340 BORINGNO. MW -3
’, environmentai 2681 Fruitvale Avenue )
services, inc, Qakland, California DATE DRILLED; 5/23/89 ’
PROJECT NUMBER: 1907G LOGGEDBY: B.V.T.

ppm

SOIL DESCRIPTION

DEPTH {ft.)
SAMPLE No
BLOWS /FOOT
UNIFIED SDIL
CLASSIFICATION
WATER LEVEL

HNU READING

%)
=

SAND as above

S XIGN3daY

-t ot Ak Lk ks — i T d o o e o e At b B St Tt it B sttt Bt M et S Sk o ot o s Ut

GRAVELLY SAND, dark ysllowish brown (10YR 4/4), 75-85% fine
to coarse sand, 10-20% anguiar 10 subrounded fine to coarse
—25 gravel, poorly sorted, dense, wet, NOS,

N 34

Bottom of boring = 26 leel
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, ensco

, environmental

services,

inc.

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

PROJECT NAME: Chevron # 9-4340
2681 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

PROJECT NUMBER: 1907G

BORINGNO. MW-4

LOGGEDBY: B.V.T.

DATE DRILLED. 5/23/89

A

~ = = o - |l
R 2 S ok > =
= a s (8. e |wk
& b s Il SOIL DESCRIPTION & |8 g
o < o =R < (2
w A =] j x :ZE
O
1 -
2 -
3 -
4 -
5
c M 4-1 28 | CL | SILTY CLAY, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), 35-45% silt, 0
o 15-25% very fine 1o coarse sand, minor fine gravel, fow to medium
7 4 plasticity, stiff to very stiff, damp, NOS.
8 AN
. o o e
9 S M | SILTY SAND, dark brown (5Y 4/1), 65-75% very fine to coarse
sand, 20-30% silt, trace gravel, poorly soned, medium dense, NOS.
10
1 4.2 19 CL [ SILTY CLAY, dark brown (10YR 3/3), 20-30% sift, rootholes, dark 0
| gray (N4/), low to medium plasticity, suff, moist, NOS,
124
134
" \/
same as above, color change to brown {10YR 5/3), wet, NOS.
i5
18 4-3 12 0
17+
184
19 NG e e e e
20 ~J GRAVELLY SAND, dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), 60-70% very
S W-| fine 1o very coarse sand, 15-25% very fine to medium gravel,
24 SC | minor clay binder, poorly sorted, medium dense to dense, wet, NOS,
25 0

Bottom of boring = 21.5 {eet

[ L O e N o o R - e——
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‘- ’ EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
,:’, ensco PROJECT NAME: Chevron # 9-4340

-

BORINGNO. MW.5

environmental 2681 Fruitvale Avenue
services, inc. Qakland, California DATE DRILLED: 5/23/89
PROJECT NUMBER: 1907G LOGGED BY; B.V.T.
“_ >
—~ k- - 2 ~ 1o
> o - L
E1 = | (8% % g
T = ol S = |2 E
E Q. v o [T
& E c):; ™ @ SOIL DESCRIPTION i g a
= <<
8 @ B 5% > (2
O
] SANDY SILT, dark reddish brown (5YR 2.5/2), 10-20% very fine
T to medium sand, soft, damp, NOS
2 - 2
3 G%
— ‘q'..'.- I". b
4 S T T e e e e e e e
CL |SILTY CLAY, dark brown (7.5YR 3/2), 30-40% silt, 5-15% >
5 disseminated very fine to medium sand with iocalized increases, low g
to medium plasticity, hard, damp, NOS g
6 5-1 36 0 g
- >
7 - G,
8 = 7 {gel; gravel lens, subangular, very coa’se (up to 40mm. g
N ; T
9 - HP
Q
10 SILTY CLAY, dark brown (7.5YR 3/4), slig~t mottled dark gray >
5.2 18 (7.5YR 4/0), 30-40% silt, trace gravel, rcothoies, stiff, low to m
11 - medium plasticity, moist, NOS, 0 ‘
12
13+ -
. N e e e
14 SC | CLAYEY SAND, brown (10YR 4/3), mottlec with dark gray (7.5YR N7
4/0), 75-85% very fine to medium sand, 20-30% clay, localzed
15 iron staining, reddish brown (YR 4/4), rcciholes, poorly soried,
medium dense, wet, strong product odor.
5-3 16 0
16
174
V8- T T T e e e e e e
- SILTY SAND, very dark gray (7.5YR 3/C 65-75% very fire to
. medium sand, 30-40% silt, minor plant rzater. weak randem
19
_ - bedding, well sorled, dense, wet, no proc.ct odor
"y
20 ~~/GRAVELLY SAND, olive brown (2.5v 4/4) —ottled with yellowish
F SM | red {6YR 4/8), 10-20% fine to coarse gra.zl, 55 10 65% fhre o
21[ 02 EWEA coarse sand, clay binder, poorly sorted, mzzium dense, wet, NOS 0
Bottom of boring = 21 5 feet







NET Pacilic, tng 509

Table S

LOG NO 7493 -3 - August 29, 1989

Grab GVW«AIL) (sl ty

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

#1 #2 #3 #4
08-22-89 (08-22-89 08-22-89 08-22-8%
Reporting 1320 1400 1550 1700
Limit
Parameter (my/L ) (33444 ) (=33445 )  (=33446 ) (33447 )
Dil/conc, factor, Mobile 1 1 1 1
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Volatile, as Gasoline 0.05%0 , 69 ND ND ND
Benzene 0.00t -+ 7.9 ND ND «0.00)
Ethyl berzene 0.001 ND ND ND ND
Toluene 0.002 30 N N N
Xylenes, total 0.002 3.4 N N ND



- EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

,’,’ ensco PROJECT NAME: Chavron #9-4340 BORINGNO. MW-6
,, environmental 2681 Fruitvale Avenue
- services, inc. Oakland, California DATE DRILLED: 5/24/89
PROJECT NUMBER: 1807G LOGGEDBY: B.V.T.
&
~ = = = o
| 2 |28k 5 |5
S (Y] [V U -
e g o 8L o w E
& > > | o SOIL DESCRIPTION & |& &
A § |5|z¢ SE
w m = 3 > %
O
I ____| Asphalt, 2" baserock 3"
- CL | SILTY CLAY, dark brown (7.5YR 3/2), 30-40% silt, low plasticity,
-~ stiff, damp, NOS.
— 2 -
- 3 4
- 4 -
= CL | SILTY CLAY, dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), 25-35% silt,
. g W6 33 15-25% very fine to medium sand, low plasticity, very stiff to 0
= hard, moist, NOS,
- 7 -
- 8 -
- 9
- ~
—10 \\\ __________________________________________
[~ 6.2 33 | oL SANDY CLAY, dark yellowish brown {10YR 4/4), 30-40% very fine 0
—11 b 1o coarse sand, minor fine gravel, poorly sorted, very stiff 1o hard,
- moisl, NOS,
_.1 2 -
_1 3 —
- T -~
14 N e e e
— CL | SILTY CLAY, mottled brown (10YR 5/3} with reddish brown {2.5YR
~15 4/4), 26-35% sill, 5-15% disseminaied very fine to medium sand J
:1 M 63 26 with localized increases, very stiff, moist, NOS. 0
' \/
I At approximalely 17.5 feet, increase in gravel
- 1 8 -
194
—20
:21 \/SANDY GRAVEL, brown (10YR 5/3), very fine to coarse gravel,
2 12 | GW-1 25.35% very fine to coarse sand, minor clay binder, poorly sorled, 0
GC loose, wet, NOS,




B

- \
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG Page 2 of 2
”, ensco PROJECT NAME: Chevron # 9-4340 BORINGNO. MW-6
., environmental 2681 Fruitvale Avenue
¥ services, inc. Oakland, California DATE DRILLED: 6/24/89
PROJECT NUMBER: 1907G LOGGED BY: B.V.T.

Z
— [ Jand 4 9 — [5]
b O o = - b =
gl § |8]25 Z |5
|l & |9 |8= =g
by T * |l o SOIL DESCRIPTION W@
i < ERER 212
v s |35 > |5
o
G W-
GC SANDY GRAVEL as above
e
.\‘q ——————————————————————————————————————————
s | SILTY SAND, brown (10YR 5/3), 35-45% silt, 55.35% very fine
to medium sand, minor fine to coarse gravel, mec .m density. wel,
NOS,
45 0

Bottom of boring = 25.0 feet

-
0 -
s I
m.
- Z
3
x




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

’ ensco PROJECT NAME: Chevron #9-4340 BORINGNO. MW-7
’ environmentat 2681 Fruitvale Avenue
services, Inc. Qakland, California DATE DRILLED: 5/24/89
PROJECT NUMBER; 1907G LOGGED BY: B.V.T.

2
— [ g - 2 | o
b [} o = = tu =
E| 7 S |18 = 2 |3
£ T o 188 > | &
o b F e SOIL DESCRIPTION = & a
205 (3124 < |2
@ @ [= = > %
T~ |\ Asphalt 1", Baserock 5" T ]
[ CL | SILTY CLAY, dark brown (7.5YR 3/2), 30-40% silt, 30-40% sil, ;
7] 15-25% very fine to coarse sand, minor very fine to coarse gravel, o
2 low plasticlty, stiff, damp, NOS Sz
3 1 L T
4 S
cL 0 »
> 3
7 57 At 5 feet, localized sand lans. g ‘
Q.
- i R UL E
"7 SW | GRAVELLY SAND, dark reddish brown (5YR 3/3), 70-80% medium Q.
-7 to very coarse sand, 15-25% very fine 1o coarse gravel, poorly
-8 sorted, loose to medium dense, very maist 1o wet, NOS, o
- 0
.- 5
"'1 0 ;I‘;r
- ) m
11 7-2 18 0 ‘
~12 - N
|- - \\
-13~ M o o e e e e e e e et s 8 B 1 e e o B e e e e B e e e
T S M-} SILTY. SAND, brown (10YR 4/3), 80-90% very fine fo very coarse
-4 SC | sand, 25-35% silt, clay binder, trace medium gravel, medium dense, v
i wet, NOS.
At approximately 15.5 feet: localized increase in gravel fine to !
medium)
I
SANDY GRAVEL-GRAVELLY SAND, yellowish brown (10YR 5/4},
40-50% very fine to very coarse sand, 40-50% very fine to
coarse gravel, 5-10% silt, minor clay binder, poorly sorted,
medium dense, wal, NOS,
Bottom of boring = 21,5 feet

CEVIEWEN Y R ek e



EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

1 3

.o

. L}
,’," ensco PROJECT NAME: Chevron #9-4340 BORINGNO. Mw -8
’, environmental 2681 Fruitvale Avenue
®"  services, inc. Oakland, California DATE DRILLED: 5/24/8g
PROJECT NUMBER: 1907G LOGGEDBY: B.V.T.

z
~ ] =] d &)
£l 2 |88k 5 |5
X 4 Llae - < e
& ¥ |2(EkE SOIL DESCRIPTION g |¥s
g1 5 |59 < |2

© m ) - = I

O

N ———4_Asphalt 1", Baserock 5

1 it

2 -

3 —

4 ]

5

c W81 40 IML SANDY SILT, dark brown (10YR 3/3), 15-25% very fine 1o medium 0

. sand, clay binder, hard, damp, NOS

7 —
— 8 - ~. At 7 feet; localized increase in gravel
= — R et
— 9 - SM | SILTY SAND, dark yellowish brown (10YR 3/4), 55 10 65% very
B line 10 coarse sand, 35-45% silt, poorly sorted, medium dense,
~10 damp to moist, NOS.
(R 8-2 22 0
- 1 2 -
:13: \"‘\\ __________________________________________
144 SM | SILTY SAND. dark yellowish brown (10YR 3/4), 75.85% very fine
B to very coarse sand, 10-15% fines, minor localized very fine to
~15 coarse gravel, loose, wel, NOS '
|, gl 8-3 10
— 1 7_
—18 ..
B . 9: “tGRAVELLY SAND. dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/3), 75.85% very
- sSw fine to very coarse sand, 10-15% very fine 1o very coarse gravel,
=50 10-15% fines, poorly sorted, loose 1o medium dense, wetl, NOS,
- [ SILTY SAND, palo brown (10YR 6/3), 85-75% very fine 1o fing
:21 38 | SM | sand. 35-40% sill, dense. wel. NOS

Bottom of boring = 215 feel f

REVIEWEDBYRG/CEG



~ S /7[3 T
/ 7 Mw-3
7 N

"-\
(ST , ’

FORMER STATIIN BULL_DING

S~

LEGEND

GROUNDWATER MONITCRING WELL

-(’?)- Mw~14

APPROXIMATE PROPERTY BOUNDARY

FORMER UNDERGROUND 1
R ERCRIUND ¢ (SLO02> ?&pT%%DwaT-SEi )SURFACE ELEVATION IN FEI
50,73 GROUNDWATER SURFACE ELEVATION CONTC

IN FEET (DATUM: M.S.L.)

PREDOMINANT GROUNDWATER FLOW DIREC

A

FORMER TEXACO CONTOUR INTERVAL = 0.50 FEET

SERVICE STATION

. 2.
L
0‘9 > |
-
0 30 80
SCALE IN FEET
REVI? > GROUNDWATER SURFACE CONTOUR MAF (11/7/91) ey
b FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 9—4340
APPRW/E%- 268171 FRUITVALE AVENUE - Te] Y
7 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA RS




RESNA Industries, Inc. Former Chevron Station No. 9-4340
Project No. 1907-3G QOakland, Califormnia
November 26, 1991

TABLE §

SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYSES DATA

Ethyl Total
Date Depth TPHG Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Sample Sampled (feet) (mgfkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

1R-1 2/16/89 6 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
1-R-2 2/16/89 11 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
2R-1 2/16/89 6 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
2R-2 2/16/89 11 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
3-1 5/23/89 5 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
3-2 5/23/89 10 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
33 5/23/89 15 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
4-1 5/23/89 5.5 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
4-2 5/23/89 10.5 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
4-3 5/23/89 15.5 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
5-1 5/23/89 55 <l <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
5-2 5/23/89 10.5 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
5-3 5/23/89 i5.5 36 <0.1 0.2 0.3 0.6
6-1 5/24/91 55 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
6-2 5/24/91 10.5 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
6-3 5/24/91 15.5 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
7-1 5/24/91 5.5 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
7-2 5/24/91 10 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
8-1 5/24/91 5.5 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
8-2 5/24/91 10.5 <1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
13-1 10/9/91 6 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
13-2 10/9/91 10.5 130 0.11 <0.05 1.7 54
13-3 10/9/91 15.5 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SP-1toSP-4  10/10/91 Composite 2 <0.005 <0.005 0.023 0.099
TPHG Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)
<0.005 Not detected at or above the indicated 1aboratory detection limit

Page 1




JRESNA rEXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Bottom of boring = 21.5 feet

REVIEWED BY R.GJC.E.G%{%

S

Project Name: Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Boring No. MW-11
Qakland, California .
4 Califo Date Drilled:  10/8/91
Project Number:  1907-3G ' Logged By: ' B. Von Thaden
= — =) B
: - =8 D | & S
-_ S = . =
g Z é 3 g 3 T %
2 b E Tt — E
£l B | E|2% SOIL DESCRIPTION g g ARY
- [~ =]
Rl & | 8|50 = REES
- Asphalt: 3" Baserock: 2" N s
1 vy
a ML | SILT, dark reddish brown (SYR 2.5/2), 80-90% silt, 5-15% clay, S §
7 5-10% very fine- to fine-grained sand, <5% medium- 10 . N §
- coarse-grained sand, low plasticity, stiff, moist N R
N N
3 - NN
. N N
- NN
R At approximately 4 feet, color change to dark brown (7.5YR 3/4), N R
5 increase in coarse-grained sand to fine gravel content (5-10%) § §
N N
N N
6 N N
23 0 N §
7 - At approximately 7 feet, driller indicated presence of gravels. § §
- Thickness apparently <1 foot §1 §
8 - N N
i N N
9 ] [y
10
SILTY SAND, brown fo dark brown (7.5YR 4/4) 60-70% fine- to
1 10 | sM | medium-grained sand, 20-30% silt, 5-15% coarse-grained sand to fine 0
gravel, minor clay binder, poorly sorted, loose 10 medium dense, very
124 motist to wet
1 -
3] 11/
14~ 08:45
13 10/891 y
16 09:47 %
12 sW- | GRAVELLY SAND, dark grayish brown (10YR 4/2), 70-80% fine- S
17 SM | to coarse-grained sand, 10-20% fine-medium gravel, 10-20% silt, S =]
. poorly sorted, medium dense, saturated o o
18+ : a ;
- L1y
19 =
- R P
I 20 ML | SILT, brown (10YR 5/3), low plasticity, very stiff, damp v
s ”E 3
1




-
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JPESNA E£XPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name: Former Chevron Station 94340 Boring No. MW-12
Oakland, California ,
Date Drilled:  10/891
Project Number: 1907-3G Logged By: B. Von Thaden
= - |20 =
o~ 3 w | =82 Q& K]
gl 2 | 8(8% glg |
21 B | E|£9 SOIL DESCRIPTION % |gklzE
& — =0 <
Al @ | B[50 z [RExS
- Asphalt: 3" Baserock: 2" $
1 a—y
- SILT, dark reddish brown (SYR 2.5/2), 80-90% silt, 5-15% clay, ‘ §
2 - ML 3-10% very fine- to fine-grained sand, <5% medium- 1o coarse-grained §
.. sand, low plasticity, stiff, moist N
i N
3 \
] N
4 : At approximately 4 feet, color change to dark brown (7.5YR 3/4), \\‘\
5 increase in coarse-grained sand to fine gravel content (5-15%) ‘ §
N
N
6 E N
39 0 N
N
7 N
N
- N
- \
- N
5] A \
- SANDY SILT, brown to dark brown (7.5YR 4/4), 60-70% silt, N
10 ML 35-45% fine- to medium-grained sand, wace coarse-grained sand, low \
plasticity, stiff, very moist
11
15 0 .M ’
124 SM SILTY SAN"D. da.rk.ye[lowish brown ( IQYR 4/4), 85-95% 11/7/91 v :;:': :
] fine- to medium-grained sand, 15-25% silt, well sorted, loose, 09:15 -t
134 very moist to saturated o
n ':'1::. )
147 HES |
- o0 ::D-
15 10/8/91 =
1233 1V =
R
16 . =N
= :
17~ = |
. CEE !
18 AES
-.-':f-
19 ML _| SILT, brown (10YR 5/3), low plasticity, very stiff, damp to moist 2 _E_f::
GW- | SANDY GRAVEL, dark yellowish brown (10YR 3/4), 65-75% fine to R
20 GM | coarse gravel, 30-40% fine- to coarse-grained sand, 5-15% fines, s
[y p.
42 poorly sorted, dense, saturated SRS
21 T
lﬂ.:{-_-«f-
h = o]

REVIEWED BY R.GJC.E.(%Z?

Page 1 of 2



MRESNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name: Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Boring No. Mw-12
Oakland, Californi .
oma Date Drilled:  10/891
Project Number:  1907.3G Logged By: B. Von Thaden

ding

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Jepth (fi.)
Sample No
Blows/Foot
Unified Soil
Classification
Water Level
PID Rea
(ppm)
Construction

Well

AL 22 feet, color change to dark bluish gray (5B 4/1)

8
[¥)
T 1
[= <]
R
i

234 Bottom of boring = 22.5 feet

REVIEWED BY R.G./C.E.G. Page 2 of 2
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TRESNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name: Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Boring No. MW-13

Oakland, California .
w Date Drilled: 105951
Project Number: 1907-3G Logged By: B. Von Thaden!
»
g -
- = s |58 E :‘E‘o .5 o
1 % |&|22 315 | 2 5
w——t Pymd | p— - —
1 B | B3 SOIL DESCRIPTION g “a‘ E|lz2 kS
Al & | &350 S 3 :
. Asphalt: 4"  Baserock: 3" ) N | >
-1 ML | SILT, w0 dark brown (7.5YR 3/4), 80-90% silt, 5-15% fine-grained “Q ”r'p‘
C sand, clay binder, race coarse-grained sand, 1-2% rootholes, low to N . >
-2 medium plasticity, very stiff, moist § | =
I N | >
- 3 7 N 9]
L § !
= 4 - N -
- - N ’-
-5 N i
3 \ m
r ‘Q 2
“6f 131 | % 100 N g
7 - N o
- N
Logd §
- - '\\\
- N
“10 N
- E COLOR CHANGE, mottled dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4) with Q
-11 greenish gray (SBG 5/1), 1-3% fine- to medium-grained sand 1791 N
_ 13-2 19 09:21 v 607 N\]
= 12
=134 ks plinteiedialo i R Bk R it tiad kel
- CL |SILTY CLAY, mottled dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4) with ’
- 14 greenish gray (5BG 5/1), 60-70% clay, 30-40% silt, 3-5% fine- to S
- medium-grained sand, 3-5% rootholes, medium plasticity, very moist TeL_frs
-15 (wet in rootholes) XY ot
: lﬁﬁ 133 | 1 0 E__.._
- 174 PO (0 L)1) B
- ”_ 09:25 v =
- 18- =
- SP- 1 SAND, dark greenish gray (5BG 4/1), 90-95% sand, 5-10% silt, 1-3% e m=ry
- 194 SM | roots, well sorted, loose, saturated S
.
- L o
-21 ° i
- - -:' ::.I
‘ Page 1 of2

REVIEWED BY R.GJC.E.%
"
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TRESNA £XPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name:

Project Number:

Sample No.

Blows/Foot

Former Chevron Station 9-4340

Boring No.

Qakland, California

Date Drilled:

1907-3G Logged By:

Unified Soil
Classification

SOIL DESCRIPTION

MW-13
10/9/1
B. Von Thaden

Water Level

PID Reading

(ppm)

Well
Construction

33

v n
k4

SAND, continued

[ " e o am em e v e e e e e ew e e R EE G R e o e A ew wm Em mE e A e m mm

SANDY GRAVEL, dark yellowish brown (10YR 3/4), 60-70% fine to
coarse gravel, 30-40% fine- to coarse-grained sand, 5-15% fines,
poorly sorted, dense, saturated

ML

SILT, light yellowish brown (2.5YR 5/3), 95-100% silt, <5%

fine-grained sand, low plasticity, stiff, moist

Bottom of boring = 25 feet

REVIEWED BY R,G./C.E.G.

e
1
*a

-;h-.'.-_'.\.-'\. aly
- g,

nlngealu e Ny
TN

AT R R T b
1 7

w0 0, s Ay

Page 2 of 2
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MRESNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name: Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Boring No. MW-14
Oakland, Californi .
California Date Drilled: 109591
Project Number:  1907-3G Logged By: B. Von Thaden
g B0 =
2 e} =.2 o =]
Loy " 'a - . (-1
AR R
2 T !E Bt -~ —
2 & | |29 SOIL DESCRIPTION 2 ZE=E
&l 5§ | 2|88 I 182|358
N
7] Asphalt: 3"  Baserock: 6" §
1 ' N
- ML | GRAVELLY SILT, very dark grayish brown (10YR 3/2), 60-70% silt, Q
2 - 20-30% fine to medium gravel, 10-20% fine- to coarse-grained sand, N
- clay binder, low plasticity, very stiff, moist §
* N
] N
‘] N
7 N
; N
N
6 E 25 0 i‘
.- N
] N
. e U \
- ML | SANDY SILT, dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), 70-80% silt, §
9 4 20-30% fine-grained sand, clay binder, low to medium plasticity, N
- Moist 10 very moist N\
N
10 Q
IIE 13 SILTY SAND, yellowish brown (10YR 4/4), 55-65% fine- 10 0 \\\
SM | coarse-grained sand, 25-35% silt, 10-20% fine to coarse gravel, poorly §
124 sorted, medium dense, very moist (o wet Q
] S\ 4 N
13- 08:25 N
14 St Bttt Rl T
- ML [ SANDY SILT, mottled yellowish brown (10YR 5/4) with strong
15 brown (7.5YR 5/6), 55-65% silt, 40-50% fine- to medium-grained
sand, 3-5% coarse-grained sand to fine gravel, 3-5% rootholes, low :_' 3
16 9 plasticity, very moist to saturated (wet in rootholes) 0 27
(I .
) o
17- 4
. IE "
18 SRS
n 10/991 v ': {
195 At approximately 19.5 1o 20.5 fect, gradational color change  15:40 13y =
to dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1) 4 1]
20 :: s
3 a3,
21 8 3
SM | SILTY SAND R
Page 1 of 2

REVIEWED BY R.GJC.E.G%)Z//;_ Vi




JEESNA EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name: Former Chevron Station 9-4340 Boring No. MW-14
Oakland, California .
Date Drilled:  10/991
Project Number:  1907-3G Logged By: B. Von Thaden
= " &= b
: - =8 K = =] A
-3 [~ '4'.1 . oy .
g 2 | 2|58 3|8 | E m
=1 2 |53 218 E z
=3 E‘ E e g SOIL DESCRIPTION ;c':é g E = “,f.f 5%
S|ES

Al & | &|5C = (REEBS @

- sM | SILTY SAND, mottled dark bluish gray (SB 4/1) with olive brown RS
22 (2.5Y 4/3), 70-80% fine- to medium-grained sand, 20-30% silt, well et

- - W\mrtcd. loose, saturated :: =

- o8 _"-.
e GRAVELLY SAND, dark greenish gray (SGY 4/1), 70-80% fine- to Pl
94~ SW- | coarse-grained sand, 20-30% fine-coarse gravel, 5-15% fines, poorly :::‘g:

A SM | sorted, medium dense, saturated ey
25 W=D

RIS
26 27 | ML SILT, light yellowish brown (2.5Y 5/3), low plasticity, very stiff, moist -:-EjE,'-;:
fvy e

274 Bottom of boring = 26.5 feet
28 -
29+
30
314
32+

| t
33+
34+
35+
36+
374
38~
39+
40+
41 -
42

REVIEWED BY R.G./C.E.G. Page 2 of 2 !
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iST 27th STREET

FORMER UMDERGROUND

/—STDRAGE TANKS LEGEND
: l - N 4 MONITORING WELL
. ————————— = B—1*
Ittt . —s[ ABANDONED MONITORING WELL
| g r .r.r#l { @ (8-2, B-3, B-5 ABANDONED 2/15/89)
1161
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T M-ap. MW-sfh gg | t ) IN FEBRUARY 1988.
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CLIENT:
CHEVRON U.S.A. FRODUCTS CO.
SERVICE STATION No. 9--4340

TS

LOCATION: PE/RG
2681 FRUITVALE AVENUE | .0 )
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA Vs
DESIGNED DETAILED PROJECT NO.: FIGURE:
™ ML 020204063 5




TABLE
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES
COLLECTED ON JUNE 21 AND JULY 15, 1993
(Concentrations in Parts Per Million)

06/21/93 MW-15 5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <1
06/21/93 MW-15 10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 | <1
07/15/93 MW-16 5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <1
07/15/93 MW-16 10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <1

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline

4340R013.020

| r@%GROUNDWATI’::R
I} TecHNOLOGY, INC




Drilling Log
L GROUNDWATER
AR TECHNOLOBY

Monitoring Well MW-15

, See Site Map

Project 268! Fruitvale Ave. Owner Chevron For Boring Location
Location Qakland, CA Project No, .020204063 Date driled 8=21=93

Surface Elev. J105.8/ ft.  Total Hole Depth 261t Diameter 8.0 COMMENTS:

Top of Casing 105.24 1. water Level Initial 247t~ . Static™ S3:88 ft.___~

Screem; Dia 2/ ______ Length 3 14 Type/Size 9.020 in. The well was set at approximatel
Casing: Dia 2.0, Length 81t Type £VC SCH 40 24 teet below grade.p?g:e soi Y

Filter Pack Materlal #£3 sand

Rig/Core Type Mod. Cal. Spiit Spoon cuttings were placed on plastic

while the decon water was placed

Driling Company 2ES

Driler Scott Fitchie

Method Hollow Stem Auger Permit #

in 5§-galion drums untit cisposal,

Chacked By David Kieesattel

Log By Doug Ford

License No,B6£ 5136 | Jo~* K e Tl

i
[ Qba ]
ol - 2 hegs | 2 I8 Description
ot oY Sa 208 ag || ©
a- =2 e Ex8 o 0 {Color, Texture, Structure)
S u“a':%i o @ | Trace < 10%, Littie 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%
L D
- 0 N ASPHALT at grade.
\ p L %4
! {7 ) 00l 6P T \COBBLES/GRAVEL to 12 inches below grade.
3 3
2 __v<” v; ML ——~Clayey SILT, dark gray, about 70% siit, about 20% clay, about 10%
N fine to coarse sand, (moist, no hydrocarbon odor, medium stiff),
[ ISR AR Silty CLAY, brown, about 50% clay, about 20% silt, apout 10% fine
-4 - N sand, about 10% fine rounded gravel, about 10% medium to course
|, NI sand, (moist, no hydrocarbon odor, very stiff),
£ <
5 ] 4 ™ Silty GRAVEL, brown, about 50% fine gravel, about 20% silt, about
i 7 10% fine sand, about 10% medium sand, about 10% coarse sand,
{moist, no hydrocarbon oder, dense),
K A=t OOC Poorly graded GRAVEL, brown, about 50% fine tc coarse gravel,
10 - = 15 GF0 Dc about 20% coarse sand, about 20% medium sand, about 0% fine
= | o} 7 C&DOC G| sand, (moist, no hycrocarbon odor, dense),
L N = O
—_— oo
- 12 S STy
= Al s Clayey SAND, brown, about 80% fine sand, about 20% clay, about
i It = s 10% silt, about IO%)medium to coarse sand, (very moist to wet, slight
- {4 .| = pr G hydrocarbon ador). . .
| 1. 1= 5 R/ 60 —~Foorly graded GRAVEL, brown, about 50% fine to coarse gravel,
= 20 s} BB 09 about 20% coarse sand, about 20% medium sand, abeut 10% fine
- 16 —.'|= OOOC GP sand, (saturated, slight hydrocarbon odor, dense).
= G
R E 204 |
- 18 -} = Eo
= Q .k Silty GRAVEL, brown, about 50% gravel, about 20% silt, about 10%
3 1= clay about 10% fine to medium sand, about 0% coarse sand,
- 20 .7 |= 25 1 M om (saturated, no hydrocarbon odor, dense).
| i E 3 [20) 3 - ‘I
- 22 | = e o ¢
= 1.Q Poorly graded GRAVEL, brown, about 80% fine to coarse gravels,
- = }V Po@ about 15% fine sand, about 10% medwm sand, about 10% coarse sand
o4 LS ,00051 P about 5% silt, (saturated, no hydrocarbon ador, very dense).
L 5 [+
B =t 14 SDD(;:
08 ! (25} -ﬂ% O

GA/08/1893 Lintng - jandl

Page: t of
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Drilling Log

[ GROUNDWATER Monitoring Well MW—16
I} TecHnoLoeyY
Project 2681 Fruitvale Ave. Owner Lhevron ggf ggr?ng?.%cation
Location Qakiand, CA Project No, 020204063 Date driled 721593
surface Elev. J05.38 ft. Total Hole Depth 257t Diameter 8 in. COMMENTS:
Top of Casing 04.93 ft. Water Leve! Initial I4 ff._- _-Static f248 1t
Screen: Dia 2.0 Length 127t Type/Size 2020 in, .
h i i
Casing: Dia 2 in. Length g ft. Type PVC SCH 40 24efg:t ggg;?;;éeapﬁurggg?te’y

Filter Pack Material #3 sand
Driling Company SES

Driller Scett Fitchie

cultings were placed on plastic

Rig/Core Type Mod. Cal Split Spoon e e Wi paosd
Method Hoflow Stem Auger Permit # |1 55-gallon drums unti disposal

Log By S.C. Hurley

Checked By David Klegsattel

z Fal N
License No.RG# 5138 o~ Flattd

s

5 S ARE
- —_ — o ' .
‘*El’ =5 o 233 fo g Description
aZ |l =8 aa | 258 || 83w (Color, Texture, Structure)
o 0 ol o 8 Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50
Q o =
S [
- 0 — = ASPHALT at grade.
S
o 4k -] -4
Ty Silty CLAY, dark brown, about 50% clay, aboui 40% silt, about 10%
— 2 —l¢ < / fine sand, (moist, plastic, no hydrocarbon odor, stiff).
A N
! _::: J /
N BN - . —
- 4 _v< 4( 5 / -
b N b H 1]
i 1M el 22 (5) 18 / cL
- B8 kT
T« < Silty CLAY, brown, about 80% clay, about 40% silt, {moist, plastic,
i - / hydrocarbon odor, stiff).
| g 2 /
- A=t 5
- 10 1=l o (o) 1 / ' . .
=I.. : ML Sandy SILT, brown/gray, about 50% silt, about 30% fine to mediu
- 4= = sand, about 20% clay, (moist, no hydrocarbon odor, stiff).
12 =} Y Sty CLAY, dark brown, about 70% ciay, about 25% silt, about &%
=l / sand, (very maist, no hydrocarbon odor, plastic).
14 . § 3 / cL ¥ Clay, mottled gray/brown, about 80% clay, about 20% silt, (wet, r
=1 5 hydrocarbon odor, plastic, medium stiffh
i o=l 0.8 (15} 5
- 16 [ =} /
B RELS /,__
- 18 —|" § ,(ﬂ SILT, mottled brown/orange, about 60% silt, about 20% clay, abo
—t % 50% fine sand, {saturated, no hydrocarbon odor, medium stiff).
g b | A = 3
=t 5 ML
-20 =] 16 |0 s
- 22 - = ) 9
i=1- L SAND, brown, about BQ% coarse sand, about 30% medium sand, &
i ~ = } |/ e sp 10% fine sand, (saturated, no hydrocarben odor, medium densel.
: . : t . '4 . *
- 24 - bl a [
I 3 0 (25) 24 Jlr:-:
L 06

DQ/0R/1993 kthleg =1n9dd

Page:



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Analytical results are in pans per billion (ppb) —
Well Ground  Depth .
DATE Head Water To Notss TPH- Benzene  Tolusne Ethyl- Xylene TO0G MTBE
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoling Benzene

MW-1R

03/10/89 10449 90.60 13.89 - 7100 <0.5 41 25 98 - -
05/26/89 104.49 B89.62 14.87 -- 4600 <0.5 <0.5 - B0 190 - -
08/16/89 104.49 89.05 15.44 - 2100 <0.5 10 56 59 - -
11/08/88 104.49 89.66 14.83 - ) 1100 2.0 1.0 60 80 - -
02/23/90 10448 91.07 13.42 - 4000 19 <0.3 <190 340 - -
05/21/90 104.48 89,53 14.96 - 980 8.0 4.0 34 50 - -
09/04/90 104.43 88.91 15.58 - 2400 6.0 <0.3 17 65 - -
11/16/90 10449 88.73 18.76 - 870 20 5.0 27 23 - -
02/21/91 104.49 89.84 14.65 - 3400 <0.5 <0.5 71 92 - -
05/13/91 104.49 90.03 14.46 - 840 <05 <0.5 23 30 - -
08/06/91 104,49 88,12 158.37 - 370 <0.5 <0.5 8.9 6.5 - -
11/07/91 104,49 90.52 13.97 - - - - - - - -
02/26/92 10449 93.71 10.78 - - - - - - - -
06/18/92 10449 89.36 15.13 - 350 0.8 <0.5 8.7 2.4 - -
09/23/92 104.49 88.97 15.52 - - - - - - - -
12/14/92 10445 92.65 11.84 - - - - - - - -
03/22/93 10449 9195 12.54 - 1500 9.0 1.0 40 43 - -
06/04/93 104,49 90.26 14.23 - 600 5.0 0.8 10 10 - -
08/13/93 10449 9248 15.07 - : -- - - - - - -
09/10/93 10755 8239 15.16 - 230 <0.5 1.1 3.0 2.3 - -
12/15/93 107.55 94.67 12.88 - -1000 6.0 2.0 35 30 - -
03/10/94 107.55 94.52 13.03 - 1500 5.5 4.8 21 23 <5000 -
06/22/94 107.55 92.84 14.71 - 520 3.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 - -
122194 10755 9547 12.08 - 1600 <5.0 <5.0 28 12 <5000 -
06/30/95 107.55 94.03 13.52 - 180 <0.5 <0.5 2.6 0.69 <5000 -
10/27/95 107.55 92.14 15.41 - 73 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5000 <25
04/23/96 107.55 94.15 13.40 - 280 1.6 <0.5 5.9 0.54 <5000 4.8
12/13/86 107.55 96.12 11.43 - 00 <1.0 1.3 10 1.9 <5000 11
06/29/97 107.55 8256 14.99 - 110 0.66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5000 <2.5

09/17/97 107.55 92.22 15.33 * - - - - -

* Ses Table of Additional Analyses

Blalne Tech Setvices, Inc, 970917-G-1 3rd Q 1997 Monitoring at Formet Chevron 9-4340 2681 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland, CA
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurernents are In feet. Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)
Waell Ground  Depth ;
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylene TOG MTBE
' Elav. Elev, Water Gasoline Benzene

MW-3 .

05/26/69 103.89 90.29 13.60 - <50 <0.5 0.5 1.0 5.0 - -
08/16/8¢ 103.89 89.71 14.18 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 -- -
11/08/89 103.89 ©0.26 13.83 - <500 1.0 <0.3 1.0 2.0 - -
02/23/30 103.89 91.51 12.38 - 200 3.0 <03 5.0 10 - -
05/21/90 103.89 90.18 13.71 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
08/31/90 103.89 89,51 14.38 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
11/15/90 103.89 89.28 14.61 - 83 1.0 4.0 1.0 9.0 - -
02/21/91  103.89 90.19 13.70 - 160 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 2.0 - -
05/13/91 103.89 90.6% 13.20 - 150 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 2.0 - -
08/06/91 103.8¢ B9.68 14.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/81  103.89 60.97 12.92 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/92  103.89 94.04 9.85 - 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/18/92 103.89 89.91 13.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/92 103.89 89.57 14.32 -- - - - - -- -- -
12/14/92  103.89 92,91 10.98 - ) 59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -
03/22/93 103.89 92.46 11.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/04/93 103.89 90.84 13.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/13/93 106.95 83.07 13.88 - -- - - -- - - -
09/10/93 106,95 92.99 13.96 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - -
12/15/93 106,95 94.88 12.07 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/10/94 106.95 95,23 11.72 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06/22/94 106.95 93.38 13.57 - <50 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

NO LONGER MONITORED OR SAMPLED

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 970629-X-2 2nd - Q 1997 Monitoring at Chevron 9-4340 2681 Fruitvale Ave., Qakland, CA



Vertical Measurements are in feet.
po——————————

DATE

Mw-4

05/26/89
08/16/89
11/08/89
02/23/90
05/21/90
08/31/90
11A15/90
02/21/91
05/13/91
08/06/91
11/07/91
02/27/92
06/18/92
09/23/92
12/14/92
03/22/93
06/04/93
08/13/93
09/10/93
12/15/83
03/10/94
06/22/94
09/17/97

* Sge Table of Additional Analyses

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 970917-G-1

Wall
Head
Elev.

102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
102.68
105.75
105.75
105.75
105.75
105.75
105,75

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analyfical results are in parts per billion (ppb)

Ground  Depth

Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluane Ethyl- Xylene TOG
Elov. Watar Gasoline Benzens

89.68 13.00 - 110 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -
89.23 13.45 - 480 <0.5 3.2 <0.5 3.7 -
89.57 13.11 - <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.6 -
90.76 11.92 - 680 3.0 1.0 0.4 1.0 -
89.42 13.26 - 340 3.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 -
88.91 13.77 - 110 0.5 <0.3 0.9 <0.6 -
88.68 14.00 - 210 3.0 12 2.0 21 -
89.73 12.85 - 220 20 <0.5 0.5 1.0 -
89.95 i2.72 -- 430 4.0 <0.5 0.6 7.0 -
89.12 13.56 - 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 -
91.02 11.66 - 1500 16 2.8 2.9 12 -
93.43 9.25 - 910 8.5 4.0 1.1 32 -
89.34 13.34 - 430 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 5.6 -
89.03 13.65 - 120 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 1.7 -
92.45 10.23 - 510 3.0 2.8 3.5 7.0 -
91.78 10.90 - 620 3.0 a.n 3.0 7.0 -
90.21 i2.47 - 720 3.0 4.0 4.0 14 -
92.48 13.27 - -- - - - - -
92.39 13.36 - 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —
94.18 11.57 - 160 1.0 <0.5 1.0 2.0 -
94.55 11.20 - 970 5.1 1.7 7.5 i8 -
02.69 13.06 - 460 6.0 5.0 5.0 10 -
92.40 13.35 * - - - - - -

ard Q 1997 Monltoring at Former Chevron 89-4340

2681 Fuitvale Ave., Oakland, CA

MTBE




Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in feol Analytical resulls are in parts per billion {ppb)
Well Ground  Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzens  Toluene Ethyl- Xylene TOG MTBE
Elov. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene
MW-6
05/26/89 104.87 89.68 15.19 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - -
08/16/89 104.87 89.13 15.74 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 * <0.5 <1.0 - -
11/08/89 104.87 89.73 15.14 - <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - --
02/22/89 104.87 91.15 13.72 - <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
05/20/89 104.87 89.73 15.14  -- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.8 - -
08/31/90 104.87 89.00 15.87 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
11/15/90 104.87 88.87 16.00 - 59 1.0 3.0 0.5 3.0 - --
02/21/91 104.87 89.92 14,95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/13/91  104.87 90.10 14.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/06/91 104.87 89.22 15.65 -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/91  104.87 90.52 14.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
02/26/82 104,87 93.76 11.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06/18/92 104,87 8544 15.43 - <50 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

09/23/92 104.87 89.05 15.82 - - - -- - - -
12114/92  104.87 92.71 12.16 - - - - - - -
03/22/93 104.87 91.97 12.90 - - - - - - -
06/04/93 104.87 90.33 14.54 -- - - - - - -
08/13/93 107.90 92.51 15.39 - - - - - - -
09/10/93 107.80 S2.41 15.49 - - -- - - - -
12/15/93 107.90 94.77 13.13 - - - - - - -
03/10/24 10780 94.54 13.36 - - - - - - -
06/22/94 407.80 - . - -- - - - - - -

NO LONGER MONITORED OR SAMPLED

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 970917-G-1 3rd Q 1997 Monitering at Former Chevron 9-4340 2681 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland, CA



Vertical Measurements are in feet.
T —————

DATE

MwW-8

05/26/89
08/16/89
11/08/89
02/23/90
05/21/90
08/31/90
11/15/90
02/21/91
05/13/91
08/06/21
11/07/31
02/26/92
06/18/92
09/23/92
12/14/92
03/22/93
06/04/93
08/13/33
09/10/93
12/15/93
03/10/94
06/22/94

NO LONGER MONITORED OR SAMPLED

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 970917-G-1

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)

Weli
Head
Elev.

105,59
105.59
105.59
105.59
105.59
105.59
105.59
105.59
105.59
105.59
105.59
105.59
105.59
105.59
105,59
105.59
105.59
108.65
108.65
108.65
108.65
108.65

Ground
Water
Elev.

89,45
88,90
89.49
90.87
89.39
88.76
88.59
89.65
89.84
88.95
90.37
93.45
89.20
88.81
92.42
91.65
90.11
92.31
92.23
94.48
94.38

Depth
To
Water

16.14
16.69
16.10
14.72
16.20
16.83
17.00
15.94
15.75
16.64
15.22
12.14
16.39
16.78
13.17
13.94
15.48
16.34
16.42
14.17
14.27

Notes TPH- Benzens  Toluene Ethyi- Xylens TOG MTBE
Gasoline Benzene
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 - -
- <50 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <1.0 - —
- <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
- <500 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
— <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
- 420 10 35 7.0 57 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 v -
-- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- 50 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 3.1 - -

3rd G 1997 Monitoring at Former Chevron $-4340

2681 Fruitvale Ave,, Oakland, CA



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Maasurements are In feet. Analytical results are in parts per bililon {ppb)
Well Ground  Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylene TOG MTBE
Elev. Elav. Water Gasoline Benzene

MW-10

05/13/91 102.37 89.32 13.05 - 18,000 390 5.0 380 1500 - -
08/07/91 102,37 88.58 13.79 - 26,000 450 7.9 - 500 1600 - -
11/08/91 10237 90.38 11.98 -- 3800 120 <5.0 190 1200 - -
02/28/92 10237 92.67 9,70 - 14,000 120 7.1 23 1300 - -
06/18/92 10237 88.85 13.52 - 19,000 240 <6.0 350 1200 - -
09723792 10237 B88.49 13.88 - 14,000 78 <i0 180 490 - -
12/14/92 10237 91.90 10.47 -- 4000 67 9.7 57 620 - --
03/22/93 10237 91.22 11.15 - 11,000 110 13 25 510 - -
06/04/93 10237 89.65 12.72 - 13,000 210 14 150 700 - -
08/13/93 10542 91.99 13.43 -- - - - - - -- -
05/10/93 10542 91.92 13.50 -- <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.9 - -
12115/93 10542 93.97 11.45 - 5500 g9 16 57 190 - --
03/10/94 10542 93.98 11.44 - 8200 88 110 150 400 - --
06/22/34 10542 92.32 13.10 - 8400 40 17 57 120 - -
12/21/94 10542 94.81 10.61 - 2900 5.1 <5.0 8.3 16 ue -~
06/30/95 10542 93.84 11.78 - 2300 <5.0 <5.0 .13 11 - -
10/27/95 10542 91.72 13.70 - 30,000 <20 <20 <20 100 - <100
04/23/96 105.42 93.40 12.02 - 5000 <5.0 <5.0 32 18 - <25
12/13/96 10542 95.52 9.90 - 3000 <5.0 14 8.6 22 - <25
06/29/97 10542 92.07 13.35 -- 8800 <12 29 25 22 - <62

09/17/97 10542 92.22 13.20 * - - - - - -

* See Table of Additional Analyses

Blalne Tech Services, Inc. 570917-G-1 3rd Q 1997 Monitoring at Former Chevron 9-4340 2681 Fniltvale Ave., Cakland, CA
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Analytical results are in parts per billion {ppb}
Well Ground  Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzens  Toluene Ethyl- Xylene TOG MTBE
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene

MW-12

11/08/91  102.16 90.03 12.13 - 9200 240 9.7 950 . 1100 - -
02/28/92 10216 92.34 9.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/18/92 102.16 88.58 13.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/92 102,16 88.25 13.91 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/14/92 102.16 91.40 10.76 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/22/93 102.16 90.57 11.59 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/04/93 102,168 89.26 12.90 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
08/13/93 105.19 91.64 13.55 -- - - - - - - -
09/10/93 105.19 91.58 13.61 - <50 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/15/93 105.19 93.54 11.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/10/94 105.19 93.30 11.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/22/94 105.19 91.84 13.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/21/94 105.19 94.09 11.10 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/30/95 105.1% 92,17 13.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/85 105,19 90.88 14.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
04/23/96 105.19 92.79 12.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
12/13/96 105.19 94.84 10.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2.5
06/29/97 105.13 91.70 13.49 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
09/17/97 105.19 91.48 13.71 * - - -- - - - -
MW-13

13/08/91 101.20 90.58 10.62 - 21,000 910 a5 1200 2200 - -
02/28/92 101.20 92.54 8.66 -- 286,000 1100 03 1200 2300 - -
06/18/92 101.20 89.70 11.50 -- 19,000 850 57 1100 1600 - -

09/23/92 101.20 -
1214/92 101.20 - - - - -- - - -
- 17,000 1200 67 1100 1500 - -

03/22/93 10120 - -

06/04/93 101.20 89.97 11.23 -- 13,060 1000 41 750 900 - -
08/13/93 104.24 92.28 11.96 - - - -- - -~ - -
09/10/93 10424 92.18 12.06 - 140,000 1500 500 3900 13,000 - -
12/15/93  104.24 94.09 10.15 - 30,000 1600 170 1700 4300 - -
03/10/94 104.24 93.84 10.30 - 15,000 980 170 1200 1600 - -
06/22/94 104.24 9234 11.80 -- 38,200 1820 <50 1560 2600 - -

NO LONGER MONITORED OR SAMPLED
* Sea Table of Additional Analyses

Blaina Tech Setvices, inc, 970917-G-1 3rd Q 1897 Menitoring at Former Chevron 8-4340 2681 Frultvale Ave., Oakland, CA 12



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)

Vertical Measurements are In foet.
—_—err——

* Ses Table of Additionai Analyses

Blaine Tech Setvices, Inc, 970917-G-1

Wall
DATE Head

Elav.
MW-16
08/13/93 104.93
09/10/83 104,93
12/15/93  104.93
03/10/94 104.93
06/22/94 104.93
12/21/94  104.93
06/30/95 104.93
10/27/95  104.93
04/23/96 104,93
12/13/96 104.93
06/29/97  104.93
09/17/97 104.93
TRIP BLANK
0s8/18/92  --
09/23/02  --
12/14/92  --
03/22/93  --
06/04/93  --
09/10/93 --
12/15/83 -
03/10/94  --

- 06/22/94 -
12/21/94  --
06/30/95 --
10/27/95 --
04/23/96 --
12/13/96  --
06/29/97 -

Ground
Water
Elev.

92.45
92.12
53.89
94.01
82.38
94.72
92.63
81.90
93.53
95.07
92.47
92.18

Depth
To
Water

12.48
12.81
11.04
10.92
12.55
10.21
12,30
13.03
11.40
9.86

12.46
12,75

Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylene TOG MTBE
Gasoline Benzena
— r——
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- 60 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 4.8 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 - -
- 52 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 3.6 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
- <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25
-- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e -
- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 - .
— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
-- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0:5 - <2.5
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25
- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25

3rd Q 1997 Monitoring at Former Chevron 9-4340
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

ADDITIONAL ANALYSES
Analytical valuss are in parts per milion (ppm)
DATE Notes Total Farrous Nitrate as - Suifate
Alkalinity tron Nitrate )

MW-15

09/17/97 - 300 0.35 12 22
MW-16

09/17/97 - 240 0.39 <1.0 12

Note: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. began routine monitoring of the groundwater wells at this site on November 1, 1994,
Earlier tield data and analytical resuits are drawn from the September 27, 1994 Groundwater Technology, inc. report.

ABBBEVIATIONS:

TPH = Total Patroleurn Hydrocarbons
TCG = Total Oll & Grease

MTBE = Methy! t-Butyl Ether

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 970917-G-1

3rd Q 1997 Monitoring at Former Chevron 5-4340

2681 Frultvale Ave., Oakland, CA
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Former Chevron - 2681 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland. CA

Barney,

I reviewed the risk assessment, dated September 22, 1997 from Cambria.

They used the maximum concentration (17 ppb of benzene) found in the wells (except MW-13) in
the past 4 quarters and compared it with the Tier 2 SSTL’s derived for the groundwater to indoor
air pathway. Shwlons

They did not do the soil to indoor air pathway because none of the/borings located after the
overexcavation had any contamination . The only soil contamination with gasoline and benzene
from a boring was in MW-13 which is probably as you said from another source.

They were very conservative by using 10-6 as the target risk. They also calculated ingestion for
an offsite source (about 1300 feet away). It looked like this was not a problem based on the
SSTL’s calculated.

But [ wanted to know what kind of receptors we have offsite and why 1300 feet was selected?
Also, I wanted some rationale for the volumetric air and water content they had used. Sam, the
consultant mentioned he will get back to me on these issues. Also, do you think there is a
potential that the water may be used for ingestion onsite. If not ingestion, then atleast, to water
the plants?

Even, if we O X the risk assessment, since it is a residential scenario, I think we need to ask them
for a risk management plan which would include the condition that groundwater will not be used
for drinking, irrigation, and maybe they should notify the neighbours of the groundwater condition
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Mr. Phil Briggs
September 22, 1997

CAMBRIA

Table 1 - Conceptual Model for Risk Assessment

Comment

(COC):

All chemicals detected in
representative samples.

Target Carcinogenic
Risk Levet:

1x10°

Conservative targst risk level,
consldering a resldential receptor
scenario.

Tier 1 Analysis

Consistent with the tiered approach adopted by the ASTM RBCA guidelines, Cambria initially quantified
the risk associated with the site COCs by performing a Tier 1 evaluation. As outlined in ASTM (1995), the
site-specific COC source concentrations are compared to highly-conservative, generic Tier 1 RBSLs, which
are based on simplified equations and generalized site conditions. Table 2 contains the results of our
comparison of site COC source concentrations to Tier 1 RBSLs.

As shown in Table 2, the exposure scenarios exceeding the Tier 1 standards is volatilization of benzene from
ground water into on-site indoor air and residentiatingestion of benzene in on-site ground water. These

scenarios served as the basis for our Tier 2 analysis.




Mr. Phil Briggs

September 22, 1997 CAMBRIA

Table 2 - Resuits of Tier 1 Analysis for Benzene

RBCA Tier 1 RBSLfor Representative
Benzene Concentration -
vs RBSL

Target
Exposure Receptor Risk’
Pathway Scenario Level

: . ' N Represerntative
Applicable California Concentration

RBSL EPA RBSL
" (USEPA)  (0.29xRBsSL) . orBenzene L oed  Below

Volatlllzation L
from ground Residential 1x10°® 0.024 mgA 0.006 myf 0.017 mgi x
water to Indoor .
alr e

RBSL = Risk-based screening level

As shown in Attachment G, the site concentrations for toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes are below all
corresponding RBSL s,

As inferred from the above table, exposure pathways for which the site-specific benzene concentrations
exceed the Tier 1 RBSLs are:

*  Volatilization of benzene from ground water to indoor air on site; and,
* Ingestion of benzene in on-site ground water.

Tier 2 Analysis

In Cambria’s Tier 2 analysis, we re-evaluated the two exposure scenarios failing the generic Tier 1 analysis
by using site-specific data as input into the Tier 2 RBCA Spreadsheet System. Standard exposure scenarios
inherent to the ASTM risk evaluation employ additional conservative assumptions consistent with state and
federal guidelines. Risk related input parameters such as duration and frequency are selected to represent
the maximally exposed individual and are not an accurate portrayal of time spent at a place of residence or
business. The quantitative effect of these uncertainties contributes to overestimation of the overall potential
healthrisk. Because ingestion of ground water beneath the site is not likely, and no well survey information
was available from the files reviewed, we conservatively assumed that an off-site residential ground water
receptor existed approximately 1/4-mile (1,300 ft) down gradient of the site in the Tier 2 analysis. We also
conservatively estimated that the benzene concentration in the off-site receptor equaled the recent maximum
benzene concentration in on-site ground water. Our assigned values for key input variables and our



Mor, Phil Briggs

Septermber 22, 1997 CAMBRIA

Justification for use of these values are summarized in Table 3 below and in Attachment H. The results of
our Tier 2 analysis are summarized in Table 4 and Attachment H.

Table 3 - Assigned Key Parameter Values

Parameter Default Value Used in Justification for
Value Cambria Evaluation Use of Value
Depth to Ground Water cm 300 427 Based on quarteriy
OTW) greund water monitoring

data (DTW = 14 ft bgs).

Molsture Content Inthe | cm® of water/om?® 0.12 0.34 At field capacity, based
Vadose Zone of soil on histarle ground water
depth and the ability of
fine-grained sediments to
hold water { Schroeder ot
al, 1993,

Foundation Crack cm? cracksfom? 0.01 0.001 Standard for new

Fractlon total area commercial building
(TAC, 1997).

Saturated Hydraulle cm/sec NA 0.03 Caloulated from aqulfer

Conduetivity pump test,

Target - Cal EPA Benzene
Risk Level Benzene Site-Specific
SSTL Concentration

All concentrations in ppm,
S8TL = Site-spacific target lavel,
COCC = Chemical of potential concern soures concentration.

10



Mr. Phil Briggs

September 22, 1997 CAMB RIA

As shown below in Table 5, the risk associated with potential exposure to the site-specific benzene source
concentration is significantly less than the target risk level set forth by the USEPA. In addition to evaluating
the risk associated with ingestion of ground water from a receptor 1,300 ft (1/4-mile) downgradient of the
site, we also calculated SSTLs at intermediate, alternate points of compliance, As shown in Attachment H,
a benzene concentration of 17 ppb’ is protective of the target risk level of 10°. Based on the Domenico
solution without biodegradation, the model estimates this concentration occurs 260 ft downgradient of the
source. Benzene has been recently detected at a lesser distance (about 160 ft) in ground water from on-site
monitoring well MW-5, indicating the model is overestimating downgradient fate and transport of benzene,
In addition, no benzene has been detected in off-site monitoring wells MW-12 and MW-15 for over four
years.

Although a well survey has not been conducted, it is very unlikely that a water supply well would be screened
in the uppermost water-bearing sediments. In the event that water supply wells exist in the vicinity of the
site, they would presumably be screened in a deeper aquifer. Petroleum hydrocarbons are immiscible liquids
and the hydrocarbon ground water mixing zone is typically less than 4 ft deep. Therefore, it is unlikely that
a supply well would be affected. No SPHs have ever been observed beneath the site, the areal extent of the
hydrocarbon plume is decreasing, and hydrocarbon concentrations are expected to further decline due to
intrinsic biodegradation. In addition, no biodegradation was assumed in advection-dispersion model used
to estimate the off-site fate and transport of benzene. Therefore, the actual risk associated with potential

exposure to benzene in ground water is expected to be significantly less due to the simplified, conservative
nature of the ASTM RBCA.

Table 5 - Comparison of Risk Levels

Exposure Scenario Calculated  Target Risk
Risk Level Level ,
Volatllization of benzene 22x10° 1x10% Site-specific source concentration is
from ground water Into on- protective of target risk level.

site Indoor alr

The results shown in Attachment H are based on the default ASTM benzene slope factor of 0.029 (mg/kg-day)*. To
account for the more conservative Cal/EPA benzene slope factor of 0.1 (mg/ke-day)”, we multiply the benzene
concentration values in Attachment H by the correction factor of 0.29 (e.g,, 56 ppb x 0.2 = 17 pph),
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Site Name: Former Chevron Senvice Station 9-4340

RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Completed By: Cambria Env. Tech. Inc

Tler 2 Worksheet 9.3

10F1

Site Location: 2681 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California Date Completed: 4/2/1958
Target Risk (Class A & B) 1.0E-6 [ MCL exposure ilmit? Calculation Optior: 2
GROUNDWATER SSTL VALUES Targst Risk (Class C) 1.0E-6 O PEL exposure fimit?
Target Hazard Quotent 1.0E+0
Cal EPA SSTL Results For Complete Exposure Pathways ("x" if Complete)
Representative -
Concentration Groundwater Groundwater Vaolatilization] Applicable Cal-| Cal SSTL
CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN Groundwater Ingestion X {volatilization o Indoor Al to Outdoor Air EPA SSTL {Excesded?] Reguired CRF
Resdential: | Commerdal: | Regulatory(MCL): Rasidential: GCommercial: Residential Commercial:
CAS No. Name {mg/.) {on-site) [on-site) (on-site) (on-site) (on-site) {on-site} {on-site) {mg/L ~M" 1 yes| Only if “yes”® left
71-43-2jBenzene 1.7E-2 NA NA NA 9,8E-2 NA NA NA 9.8E-2 g <1
100-41-4| Ethylbenzene 2582 NA NA NA >Sel NA NA NA >Sol [m] <1
108-88-3|Toluene 2.9E-2 NA NA NA 4. 5E+2 NA NA NA 4.5E+2 d <1
NA NA NA =80l NA NA NA >Sol O <1

1330-20-7| Xylene (mixed isomers} 2262

TS0l indicates risk-based target concentration greater than gonstituent solubility

1 rontd-tHhearesponscelksals

Soltware: G5!I RBCA Spreadsheet
© Groundwater Services, inc. (GSY), 1995-1997. All Rights Reserved. Version: 1.0.1

Serak G-273-1BX-854




RBCA TIER 1/TIER 2 EVALUAT

ION

Site Name: Former Chevion Service Staliakb Identification:  31-693.2 Soltware, G5l RBCA Spreadsheet
Site Location: 2681 Frutvale Avenue, Oaklanfate Completed 47238 Version: 1.0.1
Completed By: Cambria Env Tech. Inc
NOTE: values which ditfer from Tier 1 delault values are shewn in bald talics ang underlined
Exposure Resldential Commerclalfndustrial Surtace
Parameter Befinition (Units) Adult (1-Byrs) {1-16 yrs) Chronle Constretn Parameters Detinltion {Units) - Residential Constreln
ATc Averaging time for carcinogens {yr) 70 A Contaminated soil area {¢m2) 22E406 1.0E+06
ATn Averaging time for non-cascinogens {yr) 30 & 16 25 1 w Length of affect. soil parafie] 1 wind {cm) 1.5E+03 1.0E+03
BW Sody Weight (kg} 70 15 35 70 W.gw Lehgth of affect. son parallei to groundwater [cm) 2.0E:03
ED Exposure Duration (yr} 30 ] 16 25 1 Uair Ambient air velocity in mixing zarne (crs) 23E+02
t Averaging time for vapor fiux (yr) 30 25 1 delta Alr mixing zone height {em) 2 0E+02
EF Exposure Frequency (days/yr) 350 250 180 Lss Thickness of aHlected surlace sois (cm} 1.0E+02
EF.Derm Exposure Frequency for dermat exposure 350 250 Pe Particulate areal emission rate (g/enr2/s) 6.9E-14
IRgw Ingestion Rate of Water (Liday) 2 1
IRs ingestion Rate of Soil {mg/day) 100 200 50 100
\Rad; Adusted soft ng Tate {mg-yt/kg-d} 1.1E+02 8 4E+01 Groundwater Deflnitlon {Units) Valua
IRa in Inhalation rate indoor (m3/day) 15 20 delta.gw Groundwater mixing zone depth {em) 2.0E+02
IRa out inhalation rate ouldoor (mra/day) 20 20 10 I Groungwater infittration rate {cmAyr) 30E+01
SA Skin surtace area {dermal) (£m™2) 5.8E+03 2.0E+03 5.8E+03 5 8E+03 Lgw Groundwater Darcy velocily (cm/ys) 5.4E402
SAad) Adiusted dermal area {cmr2-yi/kg) 2.1E+03 1,7E+03 Ugwtr Groundwater seepage velocity {cmiyr) 256403
M Soil 1o Skin adharence facter 1 Ks Saturated hydraulic conductviy{cm/'s) J.0E-03
AAFS Age adusiment on SOl ingestion FALSE FALSE grad Groundwater gradient {Cevem) 1.0E-02
AAFd Age adjusiment on skin surlace area FALSE FALSE Sw Widh of groundwater source zone (cm)
1ox Use EPA fox data for air {of PEL based)? TRUE Sd Depth of groundwater source zone {em)
gwhCL? Use MCL as exposure hmit in groundwater? FALSE phi eft Effective porosity in water-beanng unit 3.8E-0
foc.sat Fraction organic carbon in water-peanng unit 1.08-03
BIO? Is bioattenuation considered? FALSE
B8C Biodegradation Gapacity [ma/L)
Matrlx of Exposed Persons to Residentlal Commercialindustrial
Complete Exposure Pathways Chronic Constretn Soil Definition {Units) Value
OQutdoor Alr Pathways: he Capillary zone thickness [cm) 1.5E+01
55w Volatiles and Particulates from Surface Sols FALSE FALSE FALSE hy Vagose zone thickness (cm} LIE+02
Sv Volatihzation from Subsuriace Soils FALSE FALSE Hho Soil densily (g/em™3) 15
GW v Volatiizavon from Groundwater FALSE FALSE foc Fraction of organic carbon in vadose zone 0.01
Indoor Alr Pathways: phi Soil porosity in vadose zone o045
Sb Vapors from Subsurface Soils FALSE FALSE Lagw Depth to groundwater (cm} 4.3E+02
GW.b Vapers from Groundwaler TRUE FALSE Ls Depth to top of affected subsurface soil {cm) 1.0E+02
Soil Pathways: Lsubs Thickness of affected subsurface soils (cm) 2.0E+02
35.d Direct Ingestion and Dermat Contact FALSE FALSE FALSE eH Seiligreundwater pH ) 6.5
Groundwater Pathways: caplilary vadose foundation
GWI Groundwater Ingestion FALSE FALSE phiw Volumetric water conient 0.4 034 0.34
S4 Leactung to Groundwater from all Soills FALSE FALSE phi.a Volumetric air content 0.05 81 o1
Building Definition {Units) Residential _ © Tl
Lo Buiiding volume/area ratic (cm} 2.0E+402 3.0E402
Matrix of Receptor Distarice Residential Commerclalindustrial ER Building arr exchange rate (s*~1) 14E-04 23604
and Locatlon On- or Off-Site Distance On-Slte Distance On-Site Lerk Foundation crack thickagss (cm) 1.5E+01
GW Groundwater receptor (cm) FALSE FALSE sta Foundation crack fracton 0,01
] Inhalation receptor {om) FALSE FALSE
Transport
Matrix of Parameters  Definition (Units) Residential  Commercial
Target Risks Indnadual Cumulative Groundwater
TRab Targe! Risk {class ASB carcinogens) 1 0E-08 ax Longitudinal drspersivity {cm}
TR Target Risk {class C carcinogens) 1.0E-06 ay Transverse dispersiaty {om)
THQ Target Hazasd Quotient 1.0E+00 az Vertical dispersiaty {cm)
Opt Calculation Option (1, 2, or 3) 2 Vapor
Tier RBCA Tier 2 doy Transverse dispersion coefficient (cm)
dez Verlical dispersion cogfficient (cm)

At oty ST SO

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GS1. 1995-1997. All Rights Reserved.



